
JK-58420J系列

1'= .ff. ft! ffl ii BA :R &-P: .ff. • itf: Ill fflt 
Manual book & parts book 



From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

:& , LJ' ~ iM1~ WJ ~ * 0 aJ F iRi ! 11 ffl • ~31 tn z 
n, *~-OO~~ ~~~o*~~~* filT•W 
ma~~ffl~~~~~~~~~tt~-~offi~ 
{-f ~ :1Jo ~ -fj: 1f , ~ fl! B JE lt l¾l o !JQ f= iRi i_m * §JG j r 
~~M~l~~~~~~~~~~~, ~~~fi 
jffi_~Qo 

PROLOGUE 
Thanking you for your purchase our products 

sincerely, please reading the manual book before 
operation, the book introduce some points how to 
operate, maintenance, and safe. Please keep it 
carefully for reading in the further; you will be not 
informed if the file has been revised. Please set 
sample as standard. 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J

 5-9.活动刀位置的调整方法········

6.缝纫···············

 7-3.挑线量的调节···········

8.保养···············

 8-1.日常清洁程序···········

 8-2.给油盖添加机油(每隔6个月)·····

9.旋梭供油量的调整·······

10.故障检修············

 6-1.缝纫···············

 6-2.倒缝加固的方法··········

 6-3.倒缝密针的方法··········

7.缝纫效果············

 7-1.调节线张力············

 7-2.调节压脚压力···········

 5-5.面线的穿法············

 5-6.针距的调节方法··········

 5-7.膝控碰块的使用方法········

 5-8.角缝制方法(58450J,58750J)····

   5-8-1.针杆(左、右)的停止方法

   5-8-2.针数速查表··········

 4-3.操作测试·············

5.缝纫前准备···········

 5-1.机针的安装方法··········

 5-2.锁芯的装拆方法··········

 5-3.底线的绕线方法··········

 5-4.锁芯的装取方法··········

1.各部件名称··········

2.缝纫机规格···········

3.关于台板···········

4.安装方法············

 4-1.安装方法·············

 4-2.加油方法·············

·······················

····

1

1

3

4

5

8

10

11

11

12

13

14

16

18

18

19

19

19

20

21

21

21

22

23

23

24

25

26

26

27

28

29

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



(1)

(2)

(3) (4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(12)

<58450J,58750J>

(11)

(58450J,58750J)

58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J1From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

(I ) ~ ;t; ~ tU/i.l?l 
(3) ffilllll 
(5) tt~tlfEIB 
(7) itll i.t~il 
(9) Ml.~ 

~~00:t?~?i 
(11) ~~Ml.ff~}.jtp ~ 

AB CDEF 

(2) ffiJJ/.ll~=f. 
(4) lf:H1itt3:k; 
(6) {IIJ~f&=f. 
( 8) !'i.HJJ #1.=f. ~ 

(IO) '.if'.{J'rtf 



258420J,58450J,58720J,58750J

最高转 送布牙 机针

速(rpm) 扳手 膝控 高度 (DP×5)

58420J-003D 3000 4 7 13 1 #11-#16

58420J-005D 3000 5 7 13 1 #14-#22

58450J-003D 3000 5 7 13 1 #11-#16

58450J-005D 3000 5 7 13 1 #14-#22

58720J-003D 3000 7 7 13 1 #11-#16

58720J-005D 3000 7 7 13 1 #14-#22

58750J-003D 3000 7 7 13 1 #11-#16

58750J-005D 3000 7 7 13 1 #14-#22

58420J-403E 3000 4 7 13 1 #11-#16

58420J-405E 3000 5 7 13 1 #14-#22

58450J-403E 3000 5 7 13 1 #11-#16

58450J-405E 3000 5 7 13 1 #14-#22

58720J-403E 3000 7 7 13 1 #11-#16

58720J-405E 3000 7 7 13 1 #14-#22

58750J-403E 3000 7 7 13 1 #11-#16

58750J-405E 3000 7 7 13 1 #14-#22

58450J-413E 3000 5 7 13 1 #11-#16

58450J-415E 3000 5 7 13 1 #14-#22

58750J-413E 3000 7 7 13 1 #11-#16

58750J-415E 3000 7 7 13 1 #14-#22

型号 最大针距
压脚高度

旋梭

缝制类型

倒缝装置
扫线装置
切线装置
抬压脚装置
电子夹线器装置

针杆自动
分离装置

用途

驱动公式

A

B

C

4 7
标准旋梭 大旋梭

2
角缝
5

0 1 4

标准

ο
ο
ο

-

0 1

ο
-
ο

ο

-
-
-

-
- ο ο

- ο

F
D

简易直驱一体机
E

电脑一体机

3
适用于较薄的和中厚的面料

5
适用于较厚的面料

D

E

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

2. tU,HJl.1.li!:f'& 

----



机头撑杆孔 线缆孔 线架孔
58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J

58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J3From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

A. ~t&;tJoIIII 

ftfi~~•w~ ~-. ••~~ns~~m .#&~enwm~~~-
• i.i!f;(£:!mffill'ij~tJI~..t ftifL . 

110.1 

113 

10 

40 1100 



5

用手托住手轮下部马达盖凹部。

458420J,58450J,58720J,58750J

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

A :+fi .. ,:x., ..... 
0 it/it ~u tgiJII tl<Jtt * .A. tHlt :re ~~~tll. 

0 ~~:!'E~~jlijJisaJtlt!.~v.ill!.A.~i1Hrft!.~i!tl. 

iaJ ~ {iji~UiU!JHJl !k~B 

0 i£*~~.nxiH , ~Z-~iifllt!.ilf. , ~U:ffH~tt~fdJ 
7f;A; , ~t'1tllfdl11:~~tt~i~. 

A ~ ~ ~Jl ~ fjj T-alt YU~ fl1 ' iJ ,lfDJPf i!HHi i1: . 
~ -•~~fllt~~~ffltl<Jaa~-~~l•tt~ 

i%. 

• mllill~i1 (B) ms~ . -1'iJ:fi~f~?J , ~Fom~r-1fEi;!Jm 
%*#:~lit ~JJ fJL * ilil J§ ~ . 

~Q!!1JfJl~~ili@~1i.1L~i}tK 
1. fr'j ~ i,-;!Ji 1HUl:I ilr 89 Wr ~f I Jel ~~ i~' . 
2.ffl~~~~ill~, ffl~~~~~~~Wm*~~@~~ 

3'.lft-J{ft_li_. 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J5From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

(2)~ 

111 ~ 

. (31~ 

I 
' 

1 . ial:ti 
( l) :¼ $11nili:U!-.l;k: ( ir:) ( 2 1' ) 

(2) :¼Zi~.n~ill:* ( ;ti ) ( 2 1' ) 
(3) itb:& 
(4) i±Mil!S 

2. m~i~ta 
(J) fll.3t~lff1!: ( 2 1') 
(2) tr ( 41' ) 

3. lllH~tlft ffiff 
(3) IIU!~I/Bt J1llff 

4 . !.il!J.ltll ~ $ 

( l) t!L:1H!ttii ( 2 -t- ) 
(2) ~HDtn.~tm 
o) m :¼ l$ ff 

i.t~ : 
• :¥-5-t!L~l'-1:ff ( ) ~~ . :ffl:JE'.!{E 

Jffi A~ t&. fHL . 11:n-!JHJl. :¼ Pit 

(3) ~ffil}...iltj-(ft , JJ!tJ~~JJ:fJL 
~ flli tE l<iJ I§ flyjfq fl,t l;l;j ~f,Jj; ~>E. 

JTTI~~)E~ . 



658420J,58450J,58720J,58750J

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

(4)--{j 

(5) 

u 
(5 

(4) 

< i/!l IUti Jf,JI ff> 

* .P.Bf~ti (3) ~iffi ( 4) , :m­
llHi!lit ~ ( 1 ) fH~ .\71 i"~ ffl 1¥-.Jfil: 

I. ~z;/J~~~ {U~;(r,.;f:id:.:H+~A9Tn. 
2. mff~:jlj~ (4) 1lltrl.IBl11 (5) . 

3. tc:fft:t:-1& (6) • 
4. ~z;IJ~H(8) i2t:fri/i'll'i'i . ~~Jfl::PtE~J.Ilfl!HsHlll:k: ( 1) 

ll<J~fftrff ( 7) ibf~j)t:faj9~ 2mm. 
5. f'r',½'{ij!J:a- (6) • 
6. ta:ff~a < 9) • 
7. ~Z;/J~tr ( 10) li::?iH'Jtr~-½~ffitrff ( 7) ~feJijH9 
~ 5mm, 

8. f4'z;/J~1HUT ( 10) ~friilfi'i, ~ ill!tE~~J.Ir~~ 
llttl:k: (I ) at . ff~ (5) ~tEttffi.J:.1513mmraE!llP'.1~ 
{ft 'irJ. , 

9. ~n.lt111i111Fc. :m-~a (9) tr~. 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J7

 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

6.~~ 
(1) t!Hi 

ii:~: 
#Hi /IJ: ( 4 ) tt ~ ~ ~ :m ~ 1-m 1c 
~~i; (2) fn~~ (3) ~~ - fl 
~~ ( l) ~~~i;IJ. 



858420J,58450J,58720J,58750JFrom the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

4-2. :JJQj}ij1,ji 

H:1Jnilll*3l;l£ilii . iUJJtl.t~i!J. 
~~~-g•*~" -~~m•~••aAM~S. 
ifffl i1iJ;fti!ll~Jii!llllt , ~£-al"»iliHPPIHl ffiiUP~- ~ , t1-llniril ifti!l!liAPll9'lsUa-t£$'.AA.t , i!;'BI~~ 
~~Im~ . 
~9~ . illlii'illl!i!Jii!ll::f-~~m ' -=&00.1J.sl~P~11:Ui:1J11~. 
llftillltb:ff 1M~a :;r-1U~!1!!n. 

• ~-~ ~~~· ifFJ t!UUJltL . ffi-1X 1lHF.I ~H1J-f/Lwt-i:i;:ttt i'sJ ;;!.df J~BHJJ-f/Lllt . ~1Hctlt ftll . 
• tl\'itffl*~ jj ti;r,i! (ltJ [HIGH SPEED SEWI G MACHINEOIL] (ISO f,l;Jl: ~ VG22 ffllfi! ). 

(1) 

= ::-:::::-

- - ----~ (11 

(3) 

(4) 
-----+-- (5) 

'======~ 

< ~illl1&~1JntJlflb> 
I. foJ£i1tiiii4!iH:JJ-f/L5.ldli3 . 
2. f1l.' F!ialll! (I) • 
3. m~'lil'A9fth~ (2) ~iwtl& (3) m1.Jail~t.'l'n:ti. ti.~~ 

fl'r. it ¥0 J.PfH.!a ( 4 ) fil: Et • 
;!~ : 

if.i1Jaii•Jii'J-ilblliii'f~~Mi.M~~H£ ( 4) • '))llj ~ /afJJ 
m~~•~N. ~MM~n~~w . 

4. ~Ii$:~ ( I ) ~@lltH1 . 
5. ~ ~HJJ t!L 5l-~~ @l ~J]Hrr. . 

* ~if:eJmilbit-.l~fil: '"f~1Ll ilbli1i.H!l!.'~ ( 5) A9~$ (6) 
I),). '"f fl,.t. lt'I ~ &H~ 3'c ill.I~ ilb . 

< tt iii! m ii 1Jn tll.idl > 
I. f11.''"""F~Sl* ( l ) • 
2. JTi l~1Hlra':JMI~ ( 2) m1Jaifij~ftb. EL~if?i{i'r~iLlii:l1lu:i;-~ 

ffilff;l (3) O''.JJ:.t3;l!Ji~JG (4) {ft~ . 

3. ~tlffl~ ( l ) ~@lli;i:~. 

* ~ itil7lil-lll!atJi!x&'"fll1f!iLl'"f~XH!i'. ( 5) ~ !Ji , iR~ 
~-W1E il'l.l frhtb . 



<58450J,58750J>

58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J9
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

■ ;!;lil 

a~~•¼~~~~A 1~z•~a~. 

0 

Q 

!2Y)_ 
-~ \ _.:.-_. I c<1 

0 0 
0 



<打开电源> 

按  (打开)电源开关(1)。 

 
 

 
<操作测试> 

1. 检查将脚踏板(3)轻压到位置(B)时缝纫机的低速缝纫

状态。 

 

2. 更进一步将脚踏板(3)轻压到位置(C)时缝纫机的高速

缝纫状态。 

3. 向前压下脚踏板(3)后，检查在脚踏板(3)返回到空挡

位置(A)时机针是否降至针板下。（当已设置机针向下

位置时。） 

4. 如果将脚踏板(3)压到位置(D)（如果备有剪线功能则

在剪线后），随后机针升至针板上方并停止。 

 

 

(1)
I

 操作测试（脚踏板的操作方法）

(2)

操作面板(2)屏幕亮起。
转动手轮无明显卡点。

1058420J,58450J,58720J,58750JFrom the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

4 - 3 . 

(A) 

(B) 

(Cl-....._-----"-~~...__ 

(D) 



<58420J,58720J>

<58450J,58750J>

58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J11
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

5 . tif i9.J niJ ~ ,t fi 
s-1 . ~Jlitaq~~n$ 

A ~tuntta.t , ~tJJlffi lt!iffi. t!U£tJJflilt!iffi~. Qiitir£ffi~l'.f.l-tia-tIa111;J m•11ttm•tiutni;IJ. ~r±Qiiti:Jt:i: 
~ 1$.lt~. :jij:i1J:fii'F~ . 

~-~i;/J~i;IJ*~fl1 . ~8Mi;IJ~**~AM~~. 

( 1) 

l. ~z;IJ?iH;JJ;!:11:J'-~ . :µJ-HfffH~m:il,!jift'&f. 
2. ft :tH'ltr ( l) . 

3. :IB-i'J!,H ( 2) J:.a<J-l-t1'/ll-'ii)l:gp;jl9!IJ . ~ .i:i iaHllJ~ :rttr~J.1:. 
iJ.J~tr ( l ) . 



1258420J,58450J,58720J,58750JFrom the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

A Iii :±Hf ;tll't , iUJJfJi iti..l1i!i . ffl. .(£tJJfJi Ill.. il~, Qi ~-t£ffi ~ ~ - ~Et-t feJ i;t:J 1!1 ffltt m•fff ~~i;IJ, it .f£ Qi~~~ 
~ 1'.lt~. ~ittfiif~. 

~~~-~•**"· ~~--~••RA~~5. 
<ti~~> 
I. ~irltsz ( I) ti:ti"5Hf. 
2. :f{;-a!E~~~:f- ( Z) t:li©.ZlE, Iilll±l~it'.~ (3) . 

<~~-~> 
I. ~ il'H&: ( I ) ti: ti :5t JT-. 
2. :W-ME~~™;f. (2) ~~zFo , !fllili~;it:ii: (3 ) • 
3. .lTll tiH~;tt. 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J13
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

(2) 

(1) 

"" 3 -.......-::::::::::::::::::==~~ 

(5) 

(6) 

--(4) 

I. hJf~~JF*· 
2. ~.f!.i;/:'.; ( 1) '&:'f~;g;~MU!IJ ( 2) .t. 
3. tJ,: Wi JJ,: WT ,T, ~ 1J I ii J ¥-HJH1:-Me ;t, ( I ) .t !Ii !Je JL 1?Z . 

* ii'! fiffJ lA ~ l!!ViHl':i -t1L t£EiZ & ff t'J !jl!! . 

4. ~~~ ;t, lli ~ :jfj (3 ) ffl1 fcJ-Me ;t, ( I ) . 
5. Jfl /:li Jl/ll :I& =f.~ JI l!!lJ 1El~ • 
6. ~ -nlll~:l!ii. Jl}IHllHT-!F□#i~/~~. 

1. rt~£:.m~- -EL:iet-£ . ~,t-J:H'I'~ CJ) ~Bi"4JJJrn1. 
s. 1r.'(;~-tf:~.zfri . ~~~;r,m,r·. ml7.ln C4) ~~11lffr . 

* ¥l3HUT (5) . ~zVJ~;t-lliH (6) iJ.'fi'i~~tE~;t, 
J::lt-JK'rntm. 

i.t'.I: : 
~~:(£m;tt..tl'l':11u~ .ra: n~ ir-z x1m;t,?t1i: 1a:tr:1 so%. 



14
58420J,58450J,58720J,58750JFrom the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

A llx 11:l fft ;tt;at , ~tJJ lffi 11! iW. ftH£tJJlffi 11! ~~, :9ii! .(£ffi ~ ~-i.itat faJ i;t;i l~l'litt iJl *!lt~~zlJJ. ~ .ff :g, i! ~ ~ 
~ fflt~. ¥ii1Hrfi:.ill!.. 

~~~zlJJ~zlJJ*~at . ~MMzlJJ~•-~AM~~. 

I. -flH~i't-J~ lnJ~"f~llOOffi';K~JJlnJ - MFo~HiZ ( I ) .I.& 
AJ.i1£~ ( 2) ~ . 

2. ~1lli!~rl'~ffi"f- (3) ftirF . 
3. ~'{,i";/J!\1Mtrll'l'~&:{1H~ . ~1lli!~ ( 2) fUU~m:m~)J'J'1'! 
~ ( 4) (f:J{\'r.B'. . 

4. ~H~~l:1:litE~fr~~m < 5) . t~-tillii:!slUJs•'/1~ < 4) 
i'.f,n.-illi . 

5. ~tH'f.UWJ 50mm. 
6. *~tilt~ . 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J15From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

<A> 

<B> 

<C> 

50mm 

(5) 

50mm 

(8) 

(6) 

(5) 

(2) 

(3) 

<~i1t-~> 
1. #ft:!ti't-J~l'll~-=.F1mOOJ,r7T- i't-J151nJ . t?.\Jci~~~;tt ( L) 1N. 

A~;t-ft: (2) pg . 
2. ~;t;iJ; (2) 1!!. (A) . (B) . (C) =.# . 

iil!-ltHJlJ,rf~J:i:li't-J~;t,~ ( 2) IY-J~~;1;. ttcr.lS~rr~t~. 

<A> 
I) ~il1.$i!J.:1:Mlffi (3) . ~ 't:::ilfii:BlxfJ~'fl~ (4) ((-J 

FffiL 
2) ~t£~~H.!HL (8) . JH:i7.1:lWJ 50mm. 

<B> <C> 
I ) #ft.Ji 31 .i:J: ~.JUil (3 ) . fil! B iill i:BlU:1 ~Ol ( 4) i¥J 

t-"im. 
2> ~~t£~.i:J:t.ll.ffi < s) . < 6) . ~-e:r~tt11H~~tUJ 

~,~ (7) .t . 
J) :IB-Ml~i1JHL ( 8) . Jl+zt:IH9 50mm. 

3. ~~-t;-ti: (2) Ji!cAliiE~IAJ . 
4. #f1l1E~l't'0WT (9) lftff . 
5 . .xfiflm-.ffR . 



16
58420J,58450J,58720J,58750JFrom the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

A tt~~i:H£1t1 , iltJJffilt!.iw., ffl.tttJJlffilt!.iw.~. Q.i!t£ffi~(¾CJ-~111feJi;t:J~fflttiJl~tfU~~illl. ilt£Q.i!;if; 
~ :i:~lt~. ~i!fii'tc~, 

~~Mil/J~illl*~ll1 . ~~Mil/J~~-~AA~~. 

• -IT~ 5 I rnHl/; z t(!J fl~i;/J =f-~ , ltl ~~~t£ ff ( I ) • i!1'+ ~ fiJ!: ~ 5 I !il:UJ□ ~ ~ . 1tl?Ji .LI: fliHME !1H31 ff M:.fl<t Jill~ • 
• Jt~ti:@Nlt-J~x. 



<58420J,58720J> <58450J,58750J>

58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J17From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

~I 50mm 
50mm 

.Im Fffri!~~~K:hf..t tJ Jf. tll.~~11~ 
i1: . 

• ~~-t'.HJU& (2) . 
• ~ Jl'fff. lltil .J1x ~ 1i!t ~ ~-it & ~I 1El ~ • 



按压标盘锁按键(1)以解除锁定。

将标盘锁按键(1)释放予以锁定。

18
58420J,58450J,58720J,58750JFrom the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

(1) 

(3) 

1. 
2. lliliWH!:ilt~UH-t-ttt.at.JtHP-ldHU (2) . ~l?i,u~He.si-:f 

1.i/HJJ mU:Jliill'itJtl'rrl . 

3. 

• :liil'.'f'.itl!s*. Hiie~ ~ -
( ttW~~••mf•~m. ~~~ttffiaa~~ 
M~#*~-~~~-~~-~Wff~tt~~~~ 
i£frlJIJ \'i. ) 

• fJ,J9:'.(Eflll:hl*ftl 1J,l't-JJJin.J~~1HllfitttR (2) a,t. 
~-•~•~~ cs) m~*~~m-~~•mM 

* fif!Jt.A~+~ldHR (2) ~ti~~iJJ , 



(58450J,58750J)

58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J19
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

ii'.1 : 
~~~ ;;t;:tU9.ltll 11= ;tJ-. tt~t9.ltll 1tm it-t . iuei:;r-ft m-,1Jtt<JtMtm~ ~ iiiilrfi!ili9.J . i'ti :;rs ~ii m ,-~ tt<J ttff ~ .1t n 
it O ,if, !i!l]i:iJ~~~lUU9Jflltili:t:r-. 

( tt~ 114 tt<J fl,R > 

I ' I I I 
_.J I' 
, __ _J 

I i I 
' I I IL_ 

L __ , 

--tlltt~.ll: 

I~ 12 
30' 40' 

2 
3 
4 4.4 
5 4.8 3.5 
6 4.0 2.9 
7 3.7 2.5 
8 3.0 2.2 

- ~~•ttn~•~i3\J~ill~~~w•~m&rr . 
• ,v. - {U!l]i'l''.J-YLHeP\'=11:.ni . ii!f~filH·JJ~l!l'.J~ffiUtE IOOOrpm 

0--i: . 

< .ti~ttff tt<J1' .ltfi{1= > 
~'.lE{1Hf (I) iii-' L {\'r.J11 . 

( tiffl1Jttff tt<J~.ltti{1= ) 
¥1:.i:'.fftfF ( l) ~ 'f R fft.e'. . 

< ~~ Jl ;ix tt!iU9.l lt-t ) 
W-lliff ( 2 ) tlc"f. 
:iE{iiff (I) ~l§li;/J~@lftll.il'D~i3\Jti'z:~ . 

50° 60' 70° 80' 90" 100° 110· 

4.6 3.8 3.2 2.7 2.2 
4.6 3.5 3.0 2.5 2.1 1.8 1.5 
3.4 2.8 2.3 1.9 1.6 1.3 
2.7 2.2 1.8 1.5 1.3 
2.3 1.9 1.5 1.3 
2.0 1.6 
1.7 

120' 130' 140' 

1.8 1.5 1.1 
1.2 

~78~~-fi~M~ - ~M®~•~~tt-~&. 
~~.au~~•~rn~~tt•~~-•~~~~ru1 mtt••~tt~. 



左切刀 右切刀

B (D 参考值 ) C (E 参考值 )

JK-58420J-E
6.2 (3.5) 7.5 (2.7)

JK-58450J-E

JK-58720J-E
7.3 (4.1) 8.9 (3.1)

JK-58750J-E

	 	

1)	 让固定刀座 1 和固定刀 2 的 A 面对齐。

2)	 拧松机台背面的套筒螺丝 5，在送布间距最小，

同时机针 4 在下死点时和待机时的活动刀 3

的前端、机针 4 的距离 B 以及 C 调整成下

表中的尺寸。

3)	 把动作时的活动刀 3 和中旋梭凸起部 6 的间

隙 D 调整为 0.3±0.1mm。请拧松活动刀固定

螺丝 7、8 进行调整。

1

A

2

注意 为了防止突然启动造成人身事故，请关掉电源，确认马达确实停止转动后再进行。

5

5

7

8

3

6

D

34

3
2

2

E

C B

D

操作者侧

5. 缝纫前的准备

JK-58720J-E

2058420J,58450J,58720J,58750J

5-9.活动刀位置的调整方法

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

I& I 

-

_J 

i" - LJLJ ~ ~ 

-------.J.l;;;;;;::,..==___3=~ (9 ~ - .....__ 
2)~ 

~l 1 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J21
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

~7R*@m . ~~m*~•m~a . ~R•~~•~. 
~**R•~~R*•~~~m~um . emaAA5~&~•m•~. 
•~~~~~M . mw•~■. @ttm•~■B . ~~ttffiBn-mM~~~•ttm•~••M . ~~~~ 
:l't*1$.1l:~. ilimfiif~. 
~~•&M&M*~ · !ilBMM~e~tt~ffl. 
• tMt~~M 
• J!t!UMtd~$M 
-~•m1'~m . GA~*~•mH. 

&, !if t,i i1Ul i:p . 1' ~MMJtff flif m M $1'F • :tMm1'F ,w. ~mM mw1= .1: . ~ ~ ~•~ tt A .uBt19liiJU.iBtJl• i;r- . 

A !ift,itJl~iitffd~@at . i=mj._x~ill:fi!.iH~. 
~ 1f!~ttifM ~~t,it11.nm:iin-iftm ~~tt~19l . 

1. - i!1JtFf-trt~i1 ffiiM [HR] :iiIJ:IFHe.!~.HJJ =HMJl 
BB~:iiin~ft~ . 0•••~~~$ffi~~oo. 

2. •EtH\ll Ed E.5l-:illn~t'L. lifiliAEt-.lHiZtm-¥e.:t&i$ l±l . 
3. rrJFrt!.~ff:X:. 
4. ~""f)J!f)~.f&ff~/SH•JJ , 

ttt!.UTJi:p , :lln*tlfF{iiJ~U&=fo. ( I) ./ti~Mt~ffll~. t& 
1f :I& =fo. X tlli ~ iE ~ :tli :I}.: ~ • 

( 1) 



按压标盘锁按键(2)以进行解锁。

释放标盘锁按键(2)予以锁定。

58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 22
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

(1) 

(1) 

6. ~iU9J 

• .(:E !it g3.J Cfl , till Ji!H~ T ~J !;ii .j1j 'f- ( 1 ) gt fm ~ m H ir-.i H ~ 
*J:V:J£1:fHH1J (!l'fJ l£1:jj rial ) . 

· :i'E■WM.~T~~~mtt~~tt~*• · 

<ii~> 
I. 
2. reti·iie:Ei'm o) 4t¥tl~ffl r~ttB'~tt~-~gr . 
3. ttrF-lffl~~n (4) . ~~+1tW,1J iq11m (5) 11~/i:ntl 

ii1J~,11j :f.f& ( 6) ~ JL 
4. rr~~~ibln < 4) . Jt-lffllE'f-~l!l1Jm~ < 5) . 

<!U!JJ> 
l. l'eti·lle~t.fi (3) tbct!¥fiE1UH:J.Jl'l'~HilHi;:0C. 
2. 
3. Jf~!SiM. 
4. :i'E~J£1:fi\tfH1!\.~JJir-.Jff~&m . fJc F~J~t&-=J=- (I) . 

( tE~~MIa1 , ~ J£1:fiitHtU1.l . ) 

*•~~•ttnm.~@~~•~•~·~•--r~~• 
~Ji!S ( 5) 1i~~.:f:~etifi1rn.tt& :f:ffii. ( 6) ~Jll:.. 



23 58420J,58450J,58720J,58750JFrom the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

7. ~iit9J~~ 
7 -1 . iJil~ii~* jJ 

.._iiiti 

.._llfti 

iii ti ~* 1J u * ~ Iii ti ~* :t.Ji1 I ___. 
,J, . 

iRl 1J,iffiti~iE:1J . 
i\t * Iii ti~* 1J • 
'--------------' 

A -l'£i!fi~titl(J~iE:1Jif.lffiiitr:$t*i;fJ *ilUf* , 
~ @-t£m~•~a. ~~affiBtl(J-~N~~~ 

fflttm~!ll~~•. ~-t£~~:1t~~.1t8. ~* 
ff~~ - ~*~•~=* · ~~m•~~~~ 
A.uFf:{~. 

<iiiti~*:fJ> 
-t£E•*h•"i'i~m.~~@-•h~•tt•~~~~. 
l. llt!:°'Flf!lt1J . 
2. ~~J:!lHl~ IU: (2) ~fiOO"i'i . 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 24
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

7 -2 . iJ!l it ffi M.11 Bi 1.J 

+-- mitt 

WFA!Ut 

_. I ,tn,Bi!J 

..... 1 _~_,•_!1 _·_l•_i1_-_.i_1_. _11_,_-·_·. _\ c: __ i_+_Hfll_is_~ _____ __,I _. I ,t,J•Bi!J 

/jij_~ iiJ~/Jft,J,1:fll/11ffJJ, i.!HDl=ff .lt':.ijj;fff.JftrmM~!l(ffi" 

(2) i;t) . 

~lf.l'I'* ( ~ -n_~~ "ffD!V~fi~'IT~s:i'. " ~;:>;:!l(;t,iXEjttfriml'n. ) 
!*:l:J'J!',J, 

I. -t'Hfir.ll'i~ 81: ( I ) • 
2. -t/ii;tJffif.JlJWYHm~ ( 2) ~ ~'i'iffi.lllllffif.J . 
3. rt~ilt.J'Yf~iyc c 1) • 

fflia! ffi.llllliPil'n~l'.i~~ 
(1) :3(~p;j~ffl ~ 34mm 

mm r $x~l¥J~$J'f- !9 34mm 
a9ifif~ 

~m f$xJ$itr-J rm~ ~ 29mm 



25 58420J,58450J,58720J,58750JFrom the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

<tf-;fUi.ijjjflff ( 1) ~iiJfl ni!> 
j{'i\:P-J «Mil~ ~.:J. ~~ 
~t~:;r-:~J:1~~_;:1JIJJ!5H§ ( 1) . .f't:IT-ll5J'.lE!l!'l(tr ( Z) . ~ 
tJG.ul:iJ.'ilf~il& ( 1) ij;[c];(,'00 . 

*'it P-J « m ~ 
f!J!.t.l{~i~HUtj)l/jt;t~ ( 1) . 

~~■tr(Z)M~~-~~illl'.t-J*~~~~ - •&Utt 
i/,'i!~:l§ (I) 1¥.J,!ii;/tfn:Tu'.. 

<~Ut•~jjjjil> 

1-E~~i-J:MHi:l:Wl~l!S (I) ilHrWl'i'i. ~~t£hliJl.J~il6 ( I ) 
r,iJ ,tj:f$ !illJ#~~l+l:~'.'.l> . 

iU~=f-~i:1:tt•iJllfiH ( 1) ;t:J~Htl<Jil,R 
• ffl*~~~-~~•wmnMn$M~ 
• !ll/Jll*H~~11iit-UlU\l:~fitll<t 

fitt~i:1:tt•if.l!!HI ( 1 ) ~~Htl<J1J,R 
• iii.! rri'ti t'¥ ~ ~ ~ m a1~ mt~ fl1 
• ~ fljlj li!J'.i'.t-J;(p ~f!J.t 
• ~ Zmm ~ rl'fJH11f-J5;:1!1'.~-li!.iHJJP1 
• <£~.tit J :f,1•~f4:it1rr~t~11¥Jt~~r - ;g7~Ji1l::~'-t ~•- ~~*•••u~•1'•~~~" 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 26

8

16

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

A .f£3Hf;rl ii!fi1:~n , iltJJlffill!.ilf.. @(£tJJlffill!.il~. ~its.f£ffi~i!(J - ~fftie]~~ffl11{J)~!Ul~#J. ~ff~ 
i:!::l its:il:i:1'.Lt~. :jiji1Hi-i1:~. 

~~~#Jg#J*~fft . ~~m•~~~RA~~ffl. 
R\ flffl ;1iJl'l;dlf11Jtilbat. *~'IOfiUM!Hl;ttJ~fp•ff ~ , ~~l!n~iJfftilb~>..DNi:pslt;iS.f£&:AA..t , i!:lBI ~~ 
\.Y JRi!(JJmllsi . 

~9~ . iiilm-ilhsxfiilB::r-~txm . -i!:i-li!1J~c;1~n1&11±,aA1i1i. 
~ilU~i':flN~$:f-f1Jtl(Jtt!!1.i . 

A til~~Jt~fifFslt~~lt-t , 11m~•utfitii1:. 
i:!::l••~i-1:lt-t~til~mtl(J• •~-~~~-R~ffl. 

8-1. 8~iw~li1' 
~7u~amm~mn. ~R•*~~~m. ~-~•ff.~~- 9mm~•*~~*~m. ~.f£~fl7~T~~ 
ff/§fll{tffi 0 

<f:li1:~> 

l. ~7;/J!U:JHJLl'r-.!St 'ffl'~. :tff-1,L'H rWt~ur ·~,. 
2. W ~ -I& 1.i::;e- ~Hf- . 
3. ~ili~:rt . 
4. ri1t~titE-!'upq(t-J~~·.'J' . 
s. :t: ~~;t; ( :fl_J~;t,~ ) . 

<t* ilb ffi )j1JpfJl;at> 
R fi /fl*¾ iil JUi:'. l't-J i11J IJ!l' ilh . 

t. ~iiiJrJilhi't-.Ji&f.l'L:T lltf:l~ilh~tHJ.l~ (I) (t-J i1Hl (2) ~ 
-at . E!Z~;IJ□ il'>lm-ilh ( ~R«~ J'A ) • 

<~~> 

J. ~*t1L'H~tl!!!i~H~l#r~ . Eil-'f~Sl!l!t: . 
2. ~1:\l:J:MHiHif'.¢sliElil11 . <~1~;g m. ) 
3. iB:fri.J:'t~ . 



27 58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J

8

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

</liPI> 
I. ~r:1'.ftlir.S ( I) r:J~wliTMffi"nlJll,t . Li/trr:r'Mi:i\1:1~ ( I ) 

:ffV8 WT . iilJ W il>l iPt i'1±I . 

2. ~i!:nllil§ (I) fr A ftbff,t . 

TT 1Jl! Jt!*1} irJ tm ~ R''.l ifil ffi- i\lJ , 

I. -ttf-!IHJ.PlJL ~ ~lfi~J T . 
2. ~nllii'ic ( I ) ~/JU~r►l- n:l-1 . l':I~i<!lfi'l:i5JLl£i'IH:!t (2 ) 

frr.fil . ( ~Rl,!m Ill ) 
3. :J?f!li!::J.l~L~tl'l5~llilJ)i(frr. . 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 28
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

~~•T•••~~E~w••"· mm~~~~•~••i't-JmM!a. 

9-14mm 

< ~;liliiJIJ~t!IJ::k ill:~il > 
I . #"f ijH3J tJL ~dllHftJ F . 
2. rliZ9.Jfillii!: iJ;>in'lw.H ( I ) . ~Jt~iltl/1,Pl\'Hltl 9~ 14mm. 

<{~i!BAl'!(Jfiffii-.A.> 
1. YJffi ~iti;iJf~ . 

2. 31F*M.i.!Ul~-t!LHJ:if-Jt£. 
3. ll"llrtJl.H;j<r]•;t,. 
4. J!H~ffi~!&fltlEJ.f~. 
5. ~il!Et!.i)j;Iff;J<: . 

6. !~HHJHJl ~ ll;i, ~ ~JJ at (t-J ~ lffi ill: fi !g I 0-iq1 (:f(J ~ ~ * 
<mE.ti't-Jllifr~m$ti> . 

1. ~Aff~1ll~i;J:~ c z) miA•-t~Hrt.Jt.r:ilil11 < :A"1litl.!I::lfi1hfmif-J 
1,m)#■~. ~~~•w"if-J&Wt11.M•Ramm 
;gt~ 8 tl>/tl"~ . ( xtMrli!iJ!rJJ:<I:~ (2) (l'-J~JJJH9:1ff+~~ 

* · ) 8. @fli,A -~~ftji!)ll]u\'.~J:B:Jfilliil:: 

<-m ilB :1: l'!(J ir.l m > 

I. :m•~JJ-fJL:¼illHfn,·. 
2. t/tr,/JlliJffi:j)qj~ilJtr ( 1) . if.'d!li.iJtnlr.lit . 

• $.] tr:*~ i;/J ilh hi: lr.l £Him ( I ) ' iJt al-J :ls: !Qt }JU • 

• $.1£t'tii;.11nbfiUJ~~•tr < 1) . mnufil:11oc1). 
3. ~!l«J:Jt [ mnlllil:i't-JlifttlA. J mJ-&*~i!:tfJtllilt.t . 

* ~~••ttlllla~••trif-J~-&~llilRJ't-J•i.A. 
][¥JJ~tij~ ¥1 e<JiJt illl~>/CJ.Il . 

4. i'.EitH'r fif-121)\ll-ri't-J!iHJJ!§ . ti"i'fll~~-o:mM!at . 



29 58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J

14 17

23

～

25

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

- R~~----~~®. ~-~~r&~. 
- ~•~r~~mM~••~~~- *~~•ff*-~~ti~•~•*A~*~••a~. 

A 1'£iil:t'r'l&~t:~z fii . iljt*~ rti!f.***ffi-Jf rti!f.~. @1'£tJJ0Jrrt.il!~. !?.i~1'£ffi~t1t.1-~atfliJ p;i l!lffltt 
~ m•!iut~•. m1'£~~1i:i:~.Jt~. :jij:iif:fiii~. 

-~~*•~-~•**·~~-•-~-*~A•5•. 

I tr ;If~ l'Lili :/H!f r JJ/11 f;'/H& 
111 . !Ji~JJffL~I t'F . • Wr~~ioci¥~~~"'&el1fiJf? 

• It!.~ tJdi/:: a E. lfil ff? 

• &HJHJ!Jt:.li'df ~ s I iE liifl? 
:tm#'/:jg!sl~iE:wfl . JilZ.iE!ijfj~5/tJH~. 

rnWB* )J .!JXJit tUUJ :It:: a ;t ~? 
~ i'fim tUIUJ r£ r~ t!l ~It. tJ . 

Jttt.:!G5'¥1 ~tr-J ~J f'Fffi!]! :li!:~ ;i:1J, ? 
I~ fli°:IliH.U!(l WI J.l:~J~t'l''.it'l:~. 

~~m¢~$M■M~awm~ . MB$flM~~t¥J~~~ 
•~ 1±1 im n ~~~it ~ ~ t¥J •/1J 1£ • 
a~M~r - ~-~~mffoo~t¥Jffi~- •~•~•~t¥J~ 
{ff ;fig. 

• ~ :1/Hr!:: a ,r, ~ Jt m? 
m~'1£~ JJ~~!1£A~~~tr~ 7trl'r. 

• ~Z:li!:~ME~~~~? 
tt ill f1;.1: ~ t& 1!HJLt~ ~ti: tJ ~-a fJ ~Ill . iilt :ii! i!'R:~ Zw1.~ ;t; 1i: . 

• fj5 ~ :w::JiFi!H:J: ~ ? 
i,16j!'f~6~.@: . 

* 

* 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 30

11

14 17～

24

25

16

17

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

5 ~H:/JfflfctUiW:!Jll.~tl-
~ fJJ fflfct Ui W:irt1.8S/Jx 

/!;~ 
..................................... 

-...."~ 

• ·IMt:!e:i!'fwtrliJ? H9.::~i!'f~{t? 
:/l□ :lf.Ht9.::~ttl:!I1Ulr~ . ~-'f~J!~. 

• ;tn.HJ!lca'1i:B.£1iib? 
~--*~-~~-. ~iE-~~~- ­

• !iHJ1mt~.!ika~sI iEiif!!? 
:lla*~sl~.tE'!iffJ, mZiEliib~sl;f:JU£ • 

• EEJl/llffin:li::au,M 
U';J ~ ffi J!!V ffi jJ • 

• tJL tt Re =e'.i ;t ~ ? 
:se:N.!};:-~1¥:Jmtt. 

• fE J!!V • ,!;: :;t j'!ij ? 
Ull!fffiJl/llit:ist. 

• M. tl ~:!!a :;t lm ? 
j//i]~m•JH~J5IUJ. 

• ••ffl:~ai1~? 
j//i] !l\HM~Ji\: . 

• M.~U,HK: :;IJ :I! 1§ i1 ,k? 
1;1VHt!i£JBtCfJ. 

• •!i£mil'Fml:Lij.Jikal:1*? 
11-~~•~m11:J;1J1ml't-J&.u . 

• !i.HJJ Jf lfct a-.t , tit• ff lld:!f tr:~ iSi {ft i!i ? 
a~fflfctllt, m•••ff-~M~&~ . 

• Mmtts ltlHLf1j1 lliir-J!i£~~1!i':t:~H 
ar-JJ:lflfctllt . iWJ-Ag Jt!HL:ffi'.~:Yd.ii l:!HkJ 50mm, 

• .mttA'i!fuffl.? 
19! m lt lJll, f'f tJL tt ,J' - - ~ ag m H . 

• tr:~MM~$M. ~S$Mllt . A~~ffl715~W~-~ffiJl/ll 
Et 1tr-~Jir-Jus :it, 5f©? 

mi~ffl 15im xi'aH.IJ!(r(JlliJ~ . 
m:~m,f:'ilftt:Jir-J*,{jj?;;f·-© . 

* 

* 

* 

* 



31 58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J

14 15～

14 15～

13

24

25

24

23

23

24

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

--,~ ......... 
......... ........ ':,:::---......... I 

........ ~, 
/ 

9 tE !iHJJ * ~ rt..t mo tU4 ts 
~.l!~. 

J.f/111JBi:;/J~1!fii1J,? 
ir.l ~ ffi 11/411.E :;/J • 

* :(fj 3f ~ l.lr J! s * f!j;? 
iJ.ll ~ i2Hr, 3f j;j at • 

• ;(t :Jik S ff JGIJr& ? 
~--;(t§ffi, mM■Eh■~-- -~~m•. 

iffit.:ll.iJ!£)J ~-ai:1*? 
Jt:l'l:l;~1J, fffi~%jJ • 

r1H.UK ;/J ~:a 131 * ? 
~fil~1J,J1UU~;/J . 

tU·.:11. ~ ~~ ;/J £ ~ tl *? 
~ill:111,VHt~lH~:;/J . 

-jjt t:2 2if I ft-ffi I]] ;Ii!:: ,a tl * ? 
~ :Jil::friili lfl1tlr.~I{!~ J.l.:.z,/;Mt(J{:ft.Ji.. 

lfJm]ffijJ ~a'J::!*? 
u~~ffilll4l ffin . 

tU·o!t:li~ :a 131 a;? 
i/lil JIHM~ :!ll, 

1I/111lff )J:@::S .i:.I:*? 
~~ffiM)ffijJ. 

~lli~~~.•;tt•fth~£~~~? 
~--$.~·-·••&~~~-ft. 

• ~; .t ~ ~ B(J m t.:11. :¥: ~ M 

$,? ~ ~ 80% 
~.r-~~fll,f:liizffltl ~ 
80% . 

• ,t;ft~J;;'!smc~? 
:izo *• ;t, ~ iW ,K 71ft +m . &z ~ N!. ,e:; . 

Ji!.:sf9:!m T~ Brother :Jm'.ii:'.B(Jf2~~-;tt~ ~H't:J~{l!J,.;tt? 
{ll.f!J!m Brother ;l~l!JE'.B(J.;tt. 

* 

* 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J
32

14 17～

11

8

23

26

25

11

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

• t11 'rt£ if.~ eJn;Ji/t+ ~ £ N ffi • ? 
~*mtt~~~mr• . m:~Ll~~-

• t.Jl tt £~:le • .1Eli/!1 ? 
~*tlttt~•~.iE-.EiI~~~Ll:tcM. 

• !iH:l.l tll ~:lU~: 'i~Hi" s I .iE /iflJ? 
~:lrl::¢51:;i'".iEliftJ . EiI.iEliftJ:¢sltJL~. 

£~E~itlJ~fi1JDTt.Jliiil ? 
~-~mMi~Mur~~~ Mimtt~R~F&~Ll~ - Eilfi 
1J□ :tJ1.itlJ. 

filj~~ rl(i:;~ iJlUJ/!~l:i1Hocl:i*? 
iflil~lliit:2~r~~;;!UJ . 

• !tf~i,'j),t~~i61'T».:~~~:¼? 
~ fi ME f5Ht-J ~ i5 , 

• im tlL!l:\: N l2SI tj~ ~ ~ I fF ?11 ml :t: I]\ mi t'l iqJ ? 
jff.Jl!/Hfl1 ig~ ~ .Lt 41 ~ ~ t'L H . 

• n'iE ~ , izs 111 ?;f ll.X: :}t fill Siljij, :il1:: ~ '3t ffi? 
•-~~W#~ffl . fflilll■~n•~• - ~~-~fflW# . 

~•~N~t!ii? 
••~M§ • . ffl~Ert■ftM•~-~-W#. 

m~llH!N@~? 
Vl3•tuJ!.:m: . 

~~l:i~~ £BfrizsA~W~®~~ fflnl:i~? 
mtt£if.•~1 tt~£Nmra•ttR&§•~~? 

J!¥.t!:tJl.tl·. 
· m 'rt£ 1§ :ff izs ;ffi 5f-tg Bt.FtfLWfl ~ ,t, J: •• F ji,z;/J? 

• ~mtt~~M•~-~•mtt~ rrizs;{fj5f&~mttR~ 
,c,, J:-Fmi;IJ. Eil:i:ffi:tc•J2i;{fi5f©. 
~ttffn1Eff~ . M~ttff~~Vl3-~.iEliftJ~&•. 

••~ tt~M~A•~~fu * , ~~m*~~~­
~~~~tt ili t.Jltt~~~ - H~tt* ~~mtt . 
~~- -•~mtt~~~ - ft ITT~ # Ll~~~-ff~• 
fitrLHW~. 

* 

* 

* 

* 
* 



4.INSTALLATION···········

 4-1.Installation·············

 4-2.Lubrication··············

1.NAMES OF MAJOR PARTS ······

2.MACHINE SPECIFICATIONS ·····

3.TABLE AND MOTOR·········

 5-2.Removing the bobbin··········

 5-3.Winding the lower thread·······

 5-4.installing the bobbin·········

···········

5.PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

 5-1.Installing the needle·········

 5-8.Corner sewing method(58450J,58750J)····

   5-8-1.To stop the needle bars

   5-8-2.Number of stitches：quick-reference

 5-5.Threading the upper thread·······

 5-6.Adjusting the stitch length······

 5-7.Using the knee lifter·········

        （right and left） ·········

        guide················

 6-1.Sewing················

 6-2.Backtacking··············

 6-3.Sewing condensed stitches········

··

6.SEWING···············

 7-3.Adjusting the thread take-up amount

8.CLEANING··············

 8-1.Daily cleaning procedures···········

7.THREAD TENSION··········

 7-1.Adjusting the thread tension ·······

 7-2.Adjusting the presser foot pressure····

  LUBRICATION AMOUNT ·········

10.TROUBLESHOOTING ···········

 8-2.Lubricating via the oil cover

   (every 6 months)··············

9.ADJUSTING THE ROTARY HOOK

····

1

1

3

4

5

8

10

11

11

12

13

14

16

18

18

19

19

19

20

21

21

21

22

23

23

24

25

26

26

27

28

29

····

58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J

4-3.operational testing

5-9.Adjusting the position of the moving knife

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

CONTENTS 



(2)

(3) (4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(12)

<58450J,58750J>

(1)
(11)

(58450J,58750J)

58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J1
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

1. NAMES OF MAJOR PARTS 

1. NAMES OF MAJOR PARTS 

(1) Bobbin winder 
(3) Presser foot 
(5) Stitch length dial 
(7) Oil gauge window 
(9) Cotton stand 

Safety devices 
(11) Thread take-up cover 

(2) Lifting lever 
(4) Knee lifter assembly 
(6) Reverse lever 
(8) Machine pulley 

(10) Stop lever 

(12) Finger guard 

2. MACHINE SPECIFICATIONS 

AB CD E F 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 2

lifting Knee dog

lever lifter height

58420J-003D 3000 4 7 13 1 #11-#16

58420J-005D 3000 5 7 13 1 #14-#22

58450J-003D 3000 5 7 13 1 #11-#16

58450J-005D 3000 5 7 13 1 #14-#22

58720J-003D 3000 7 7 13 1 #11-#16

58720J-005D 3000 7 7 13 1 #14-#22

58750J-003D 3000 7 7 13 1 #11-#16

58750J-005D 3000 7 7 13 1 #14-#22

58420J-403E 3000 4 7 13 1 #11-#16

58420J-405E 3000 5 7 13 1 #14-#22

58450J-403E 3000 5 7 13 1 #11-#16

58450J-405E 3000 5 7 13 1 #14-#22

58720J-403E 3000 7 7 13 1 #11-#16

58720J-405E 3000 7 7 13 1 #14-#22

58750J-403E 3000 7 7 13 1 #11-#16

58750J-405E 3000 7 7 13 1 #14-#22

58450J-413E 3000 5 7 13 1 #11-#16

58450J-415E 3000 5 7 13 1 #14-#22

58750J-413E 3000 7 7 13 1 #11-#16

58750J-415E 3000 7 7 13 1 #14-#22

Model ed(rpm) length

presser foot
height Feed Needle

(DP×5）
Max.titichMax.spe

Rotrary hook

Stitch function

Quick reverse
Thread wiper
Thread trimmer

Auto lifter components

Nest less e-edvice

Needle bar

rocking mechanism  

USE

Drive fashion

- ο ο

B
2 5

Fixed needle bar Split needle bar

A
4 7

Standard hook Large kook

C

0 1 4
- ο ο
- - ο
- ο ο

- ο -

D
0 1

- ο

E
3 5

For foundation Semidry

F
D E

Direct drive double needle lockstitch Computerized double needle lockstitch

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

2. MACHINE SPECIF ICATI ONS 

----
I I 

Machine pe ification 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J3
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

3. TABLE AND MOTOR 

3. TABLE AND MOTOR 
A. Table processing diagram 
• The top of the table should be 40 mm in thickness and should be strong enough to hold the weight and with-stand the 

vibration of the sewing machine. 
• Drill holes as indicated in the illustration below. 

Head rest hole 

IW5 

ic 

18 

115 

1100 

m,0.1 

Cord hole 

_J 
A 

Cotton stand hole 



5

58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 4

Hold the lower part of the handwheel with your hand

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

4. INSTALLATION 

4. INSTALLATION 
AcAUTION 

IC'\ Machine installation should only be carried out by a 
\.Y qualified technician. 

A Contact your Brother dealer or a qualified electrician 
V for any electrical work that may need to be done. 

0 The sewing machine weighs approximately 3 kg. 
The installation should be carried out by two or more 
people. 

Do not connect the power cord until installation is 
complete. The machine may operate if the treadle is 
depressed by mistake, which could result in injury. 

Carrying the machine 

• Make sure that the machine pulley does not turn. 

Tilting back the machine head 

A Use both hands to hold the machine head when 
~ tilting it back or returning it to its original position. If 

only one hand is used. the weight of the machine 
head may cause your hand to slip, and your hand 
may get caught. 

A. Be sure to connect the ground. If the ground 
V connection is not secure, you run a high risk of 

receiving a serious electric shock, and problems with 
correct operation may also occur. 

• Hold section (B) with your foot so that the table does not move, 
and then push the arm with both hands to tilt back the machine 
head. 

Returning the machine head to the upright position 

1. Clear away any tools, etc. which may be near the table holes. 
2. While holding the face plate with your left hand, gently return the 

machine head to the upright position with your right hand. 

.,.........,,. 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J5
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

4. INSTALLATION 

4-1. Installation 

~(11 

- qi (31 

(2)~ 

(11 ~ 

1. Oil pan 
(1) Head cushions (left) (2 pcs] 
(2) Head cushions (right) (2 pcs] 
(3) Oil pan 
(4) Oiler 

2 Rubber cushions 
( 1) Rubber cushions [2 pcs] 
(2) Nails [4 pcs] 

3. Knee lifter complying bar 
(3) Knee lifter complying bar 

4. Machine head 
(1) Hinges (2 pcs] 
(2) Machine head 
(3) Head rest 

NOTE: 
Tap the head rest (3) securely into 
the table hole. If the head rest (3) is 
not pushed in as far as it will go, the 
machine head will not be sufficiently 
stable when it is tilted back. 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 6
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

(3) 

(4)----tJ 

(5)~ 

u 
(5) 

Within 13 mm 

(4) 

4. INSTALLATION 

5. Knee lifter plate 

(1) Knee lifter plate 
(2) Bolt 

• Loosen the bolt (3) and the bolt (4), 
and move the knee lifter plate (1) to a 
position where it is easy to use. 

<Knee lifter adjustment> 

1. Turn the machine pulley so that the feed dog is below the 
top of the needle plate. 

2. Lower the presser foot (5) by using the lifting lever (4). 

3. Loosen the nut (6). 
4. Turn the screw (8) to adjust so that the amount of play in 

the knee lifter (7) is approximately 2 mm when the knee 
lifter plate (1) is gently pressed. 

5. Securely tighten the nut (6 ). 
6. Loosen the nut (9). 
7. Turn the screw (10) until the distance between the end of 

the screw (10) and the knee lifter (7) is approximately 5 
mm. 

8. Turn the adjusting screw (10) to adjust so that the presser 
foot (5) is at the desired position within a distance of 13 
mm of the needle plate when the knee liter plate (1) is fully 
pressed. 

9. After adjustment is completed, securely tighten the nut (9). 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J7
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

(1) 

~! 

4. INSTALLAT ION 

14. Cotton stand 
( 1) Cotton stand 

NOTE: 
Securely tighten the nut ( 4) so that 
the two rubber cushions (2) and the 
washer (3) are securely clamped and 
so that the cotton stand (1) does not 
move. 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 8
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

4. INSTALLATION 

4-2. Lubrication 

A CAUTION 
Do not connect the power cord until lubrication has been completed, otherwise the machine may operate if the 
treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury. 

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handling the lubricating oil and grease, so that they do not get 
into your eyes or onto your skin, otherwise inflammation can result. 
Furthermore, do not drink the oil or eat the grease under any circumstances, as they can cause vomiting and 
diarrhea. 
Keep the oil out of the reach of children. 

• The sewing machine should always be lubricated and the oil supply replenished before it is used for the first time, and also 
after long periods of non-use. 

• Use only the lubricating oil. 

(1)~ 

= ::::---, _£, -

z 
I 

(2) 

(3) 

~ 

(4) 

(6) 

<Lubricating via the oil cover> 

1. Tilt back the machine head. 
2. Remove the rubber cap (1 ). 
3. Use the accessory oiler (2) to pour lubricating oil into the 

oil cover (3) until the oil level reaches the reference line 
(4). 

NOTE: 
Do not fill with lubricating oil past the reference line (4). 
If you pour in too much lubricating oil, it may spill out 
when the machine head is tilted back. 

4. Replace the rubber cap (1 ). 
5. Return the machine head to its original position. 

• If the lubricating oil level drops below the bottom (6) of the 
oil gauge window (5), be sure to add more oil. 

<Lubricating via the oil tank> 

1. Remove the rubber cap ( 1 ). 
2. Use the accessory oiler (2) to pour in lubricating oil until 

the oil level reaches the top reference line (4) of the oil 
gauge window (3). 

3. Replace the rubber cap (1 ). 

* If the lubricating oil level drops below the bottom reference 
line (5), be sure to add more oil. 



<58450J,58750J>

58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J9
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

4. INSTALLAT ION 

■Lubrication 

Apply 1 - 2 drops of oil to the places indicated by the arrows. 

G ~ ser@=====;a;.=J 

u Wj _ 

~~ ;~ 



(2)

(1)

58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J

operational testing(pedal operation)

<Turn on power>
Turn on power switch(1), power

<Operational testing>
1.Press pedal(3) to position(B) to check the low-speed 

   operation of the sewing machine.
2.Press pedal(3) further to position(C) to check the

   high-speed operation of the sewing machine. 
3.Press pedal(3) and then release, pedal(3) will

  come to neutral position(A),then check the needle
   to see whether it has descended under the needle
  plate(on condition it has been set to position the
   needle under the needle plate when thr machine
  stops).
4.Press pedal(3) to position(D) (for machine with

  auto trimming, this function is after trimming),
   the needle will ascend and stop above the needle
  plate.

The operation panel screen lights up.

 Panel light (2) on, handwhell rolls smoothly.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

4. INSTALLATION 

4-3. 

AcAUTION 
A Do not touch any of the moving parts or press any objects against the machine while sewing, as this may result in 

[.::!!:::,. personal injury or damage to the machine. 

(A) 

(B) 

(C)------"a...c-----'-=-...... 

-- .... _ 

(D) 

10 



<58420J,58720J>

<58450J,58750J>

58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J11
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

5. PREPARATI ON BEFORE SEWING 

5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING 
5-1. Installing the needle 

AcAUTION 
A Turn off the power switch before installing the needle. The motor will keep turning even after the power is switched off 
~ as a result of the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully before starting work. 

(1) 

(1) 

The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury. 

Long groove 

Long groove 

0 X 

~ 

(2) 

1. Turn the machine pulley to move the needle bar to its 
highest position. 

2. Loosen the screws (1 ). 
3. Insert the needle (2) straight in as far as it will go so that the 

long groove is facing inward, and then securely tighten the 
screws (1). 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 12
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEW ING 

5-2. Removing the bobbin 

AcAUTION 
A Turn off the power switch before removing the bobbin. The motor will keep turning even after the power is switched off 
~ as a result of the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully before starting work. 

The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury. 

(3) Len 

/ ,,. .. 
:,-~~~ (; 0~ 

><-rn " V 

<Latch type> 
1. Open the slide plates (1) by moving them to the right and 

left. 
2. Pull the rotary hook latches (2) upward, and then remove 

the bobbins (3). 

<Bobbin case type> 
1. Open the slide plates (1) by moving them to the right and 

left. 
2. Lift up the latch (2) of the rotary hook, and then remove the 

bobbin case (3). 
3. Remove the bobbin. 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J13
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING 

5-3. Winding the lower thread 

AcAUTION 
A Do not touch any of the moving parts or press any objects against the machine while winding the lower thread, as this 
~ may result in personal injury or damage to the machine. 

(2) 

(5) 

(6) 

d 

1. Turn on the power switch. 
2. Place the bobbin (1) onto the bobbin winder shaft (2). 
3. Wind the thread several times around the bobbin (1) in the 

direction indicated by the arrow. 
• Check that the thread is not loose anywhere along the 

thread path. 
4. Push the bobbin presser arm (3) toward the bobbin(1 ). 
5. Raise the presser foot with the lifting lever. 
6. Depress the treadle. Lower thread winding will then start. 
7. Once winding of the lower thread is completed, the bobbin 

presser arm (3) will return automatically. 
8. After the thread has been wound on, remove the bobbin 

and cut the thread with the knife (4 ). 

• Loosen the screw (5) and move the bobbin presser (6) to 
adjust the amount of thread wound onto the bobbin. 

NOTE: 
The amount of thread wound onto the bobbin should be 
a maximum of 80 % of the bobbin capacity. 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 14
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING 

5-4. Installing the bobbin 

AcAur10N 
A Turn otfthe power switch before installing the bobbin. The motor will keep turning even after the power is switched off 
~ as a result of the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully before starting work. 

The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury. 

(4) 

<Latch type> 

1. Insert the bobbin ( 1) into the rotary hook (2) so that the 
winding direction is as shown in the illustration. 

2. Return the rotary hook latch (3) to its original position. 
3. Turn the machine pulley to rotate the rotary hook (2) until 

the tension spring ( 4) is visible. 
4. Pass the thread through slit (5) in the rotary hook and then 

pass it under the thread tension spring. 
5. Pull out the thread to a length of approximately 50 mm. 
6. Close the slide plates. 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J15
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

<A> 

<B> 

<C> 

(2) 

50mm 

50mm 

(8) 

(6) 

(5) 

::;..,:·· 

) 

© 

(4) 

(2) 

(3) 

... 
0 (9) ~ 

5. PREPARAT ION BEFORE SEWING 

<Bobbin case type> 

1. Insert the bobbin (1) into the bobbin case (2) so that the 
winding direction is as shown in the illustration. 

2. There are three types of cap (2) (<A>, <8> and <C>). 
Thr,ead the thread by one of the following methods in 
accordance with the shape of the bobbin case (2) being 
used. 

<A> 
1) Pass the thread through slot (3) and under the thread 

tension spring (4). 
2) Pass the thread through the thread hole (8) and pull 

out about 50 mm. 

<B> <C> 
1) Pass the thread through slot (3) and under the thread 

tension spring (4 ). 
2) Pass the thread through slots (5) and (6), and then 

through the spring (7). 
3) Pass the thread through the thread hole (8) and pull 

out about 50 mm. 

3. Insert the bobbin case (2) into the rotary hook. 
4. Push latch (9) of the rotary hook flat. 
5. Close the sl ide plates. 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 16
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEW ING 

5-5. Threading the upper thread 

AcAUTION 
A Turn off the power switch before threading the upper thread. The motor will keep turning even after the power is 
~ switched off as a result of the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully before starting work. 

The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury. 

Turn the machine pulley and raise the thread take-up (1) before threading the upper thread. 
This will make threading easier and it will prevent the thread from coming out at the sewing start. 
Thread the left-side thread first. 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J17

<58420J,58720J> <58420J,58720J>

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

<For non-foundation specifications> 

Do not pass the 
thread through. 

<For foundation specifications> 
Center 

Pass the thread 
through. 

• 

I 
I 

_:i I 
----- ~ 
k:.:::"I 50mm 

50mm 

I I 

I I \ I I 
I \ 
I I 
I \ 
I \ 
I I t i \ 

I \ 

I 
I 

I 

______ , ~ 
k:.:::"I 50mm 

50mm 

5. PREPARAT ION BEFORE SEWING 

If the tension discs are opened as 
follows, the thread will become easier 
to thread. 

Press the tension release plate (2). 
Operate the lifting lever or the knee 
lifter to raise the presser foot . 

The thread can be passed securely in between 
the tension discs . 

Pass the thread on the inside of the tab (3). 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 18

 Unlock the stitch length dial by press "Push" (1).

 lock the stitch length dial by loose "Push" (1).

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWI NG 

5-6. Adjusting the stitch length 

( 1) 

(3) 

5-7. Using the knee lifter 

1. 

2. Tum the stitch length dial (2) clockwise or counterclockwise 
so that the desired stitch length is at the uppermost position 
on the dial. 

3. 

• The larger the number, the longer the stitch length will be. 
(The numbers on the dial are for use as a guide. The 
length of the fin ished stitches may vary depending on the 
type and thickness of material being sewn. Adjust while 
looking at the finished stitches.) 

• When turning the stitch length dial (2) from a larger 
setting to a smaller setting, it will be easier to turn the dial 
if the reverse lever (3) is pushed to the halfwaydown 
position. 

* Check that the stitch length dial (2) does not rotate. 

The presser foot (2) can be raised by pressing the knee lifter 
plate (1 ). 



(58450J,58750J)

58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J19
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

5-8. Corner sewing method 

NOTE: 

5. PREPARATION BEFORE SEW ING 

If using this machine in place of a single-needle machine, remove the needle which is not being used. In such cases. do not 
use the procedures given below to stop the unused needle bar from moving, otherwise damage to the machine may result. 

5-8-1. To stop the needle bars (right and left) 

Needle __ 
stop 

I I I •i 
_...J i 
___ ...J 

__ Needle 
stop 

• Operate the stop lever after the needle has penetrated the 
material and has stopped moving. 

• Do not sew at speeds of over 1,000 rpm while one of the 
needle bars has been stopped. 

<To stop operation of the left needle bar> 
Move the stop lever (1) to the "L" position. 

<To stop operatio n of the right needle bar> 
Move the stop lever (1) to the "R" position. 

<To resume twin-needle sewing> 
Press the push lever (2). 
The stop lever ( 1 ) will then return to its original position 
automatically. 

5-8-2. Number of stitches: quick-reference guide 

~

g 
e 30' 40' 50' 60' 70' 80' 90' 100· 110· 120' 130' 140" 

Stitches 
2 4.6 3.8 3.2 2.7 2.2 1.8 1.5 1.1 
3 4.6 3.5 3.0 2.5 2.1 1.8 1.5 1.2 
4 4.4 3.4 2.8 2.3 1.9 1.6 1.3 
5 4.8 3.5 2.7 2.2 1.8 1.5 1.3 
6 4.0 2.9 2.3 1.9 1.5 1.3 
7 3.7 2.5 2.0 1.6 

No. of stitches 6 - 8 3.0 2.2 1.7 

<For 1/4" needle width> 
Determine the stitch length from the chart above to make beautiful corner stitching. 
The number of stitches of the outer needle varies according to the combination of sewing angle and stitch length. 

[Example] 
For a sewing angle of 40° and a stitch length of 2.9 mm, the number of stitches becomes 6. 



	5-9.	 Adjusting the position of the moving knife

1)	 Align counter knife base 1 with plane A of 
counter knife 2.

2)	 Loosen clamp screw 5 in the rear of machine 
bed and adjust so that the distances B and C 
between the top end of moving knife 3 and the 
center of needle 4 at the time of waiting become 
the dimensions as shown in the list below when 
the feed pitch is minimum and needle 4 is in the 
lower dead point.

3)	 Set clearance D between moving knife 3 and 
protrusion 6 of the inner hook to 0.3 ± 0.1 mm. 
Loosen moving knife setscrews 7 and 8, and 
adjust the clearance.

WARNING :
To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the 
following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest. 

Left knife Right knife
B (D Reference value) C (E Reference value)

JK-58420J-E
6.2 (3.5) 7.5 (2.7)

7.3 (4.1) 8.9 (3.1)

1

A

2

3

6

7

8

34

3
2

2

E

C B

D

D

Operator's 
side

5

5

58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 20

JK-58450J-E
JK-58720J-E
JK-58750J-E

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

5. PREPARAT ION BEFORE SEWING 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J21
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

6. SEWING 

6. SEWING 
A CAUTION 

A Attach all safety devices before using the sewing machine. If the machine is used without these devices attached, 
L:!!::i,. injury may result. 

A Turn off the power switch at the following times. The motor will keep turning even after the power is switched off as 
L:!!::i,. a result of the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully before starting work. 

The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury. 

• When threading the needle 
• When replacing the bobbin and needle 
• When not using the machine and when leaving the machine unattended 

A Do not touch any.of the moving parts or press any objects against the machine while sewing, as this may result in 
L.:!!:l. personal injury or damage to the machine. 

A Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting it back or returning it to its original position. If only one hand 
~ is used, the weight of the machine head may cause your hand to slip, and your hand may get caught. 

6-1. Sewing 

Lower thread 

6-2. Backtacking 

(1) 

1. While holding the two upper threads with your fingers, turn 
the machine pulley by hand toward you until the lower 
threads come out onto the feed dog. 

2. Pull the lower threads toward you and check that they pull 
out smoothly. 

3. Turn on the power switch. 
4. Depress the treadle to start sewing. 

When the reverse lever ( 1 ) is pressed during sewing, the 
feed direction will be reversed. When it is released, the feed 
direction will return to normal. 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 22

Unlock the stitch length dial by press "Push" (2).

lock the stitch length dial by loose "Push" (2).

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

6-3. Sewing condensed stitches 

(1) 

I t Sewing direction 

I 
I 
I 
I 

!} Condensed stitches 

(1) 

6. SEWING 

• If you press the reverse lever (1) while sewing is in 
progress, you can sew stitches (forward direction) with 
small stitch lengths. 

• Before carrying out sewing, set the stitch length for 
condensed stitches as follows. 

<Setting> 

1. 

2. Turn the stitch length dial (3) to the strtch length to be 
used for condensed stitches. 

3. Loosen the screw (4) and lift up the stopper (5) until it 
touches the reverse stitching lever plate (6). 

4. Tighten the screw (4) to secure the stopper (5). 

<Sewing> 

1. Return the stitch length dial (3) to the stitch length for 
normal sewing. 

2. 
3. Start sewing. 
4. At the position where you would like to start sewing 

condensed stitches, press the reverse lever (1 ). 
(Condensed stitches are sewn while the reverse lever (1) 
is being pressed.) 

• To stop sewing condense stitches and return to using the 
backtack function, lower the stopper (5) so that it does not 
touch the reverse stitching lever plate (6). 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J23
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

7. THREAD TENSION 

7. THREAD TENSION 
7-1. Adjusting the thread tension 

Good even stitches 

<Latch type> 

/ 

+- Upper thread 
+-Lower thread 

Upper thread tension too weak or 
lower thread tension too strong 

Increase the upper thread tension. 
Decrease the lower thread tension. 

Upper thread tension too strong 
or lower thread tension too weak 

Decrease the upper thread tension. 
Increase the lower thread tension. 

<Lower thread tension> 

AcAur10N 
Turn off the power switch before adjusting the 
lower thread tension. The motor will keep turning 
even after the power is switched off as a result of 
the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully 
before starting work. 
The machine may operate if the treadle is 
depressed by mistake, which could result in injury. 

Becomes weaker Becomes stronger Turn the adjusting screw (1) to adjust. 

<Bobbin case type> 

Becomes 

Becomes weake 

(2) 

( 1) 

Becomes stronger 

Becomes weaker 

r 

l-

<Upper thread tension> 

After the lower thread tension has been adjusted, adjust the 
upper thread tension so that a good, even stitch is obtained. 

1 . Lower the presser foot. 
2. Adjust by turning the tension nut (2). 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 24

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

7. THREAD TENS ION 

7-2. Adjusting the presser foot pressure 

Correct stitches 

+-- Upper thread 

Skipped stitches occur 

Uneven stitch length 

~, ,1,1 ~ 
i J I ~ Stitches are puckered 

(2) 
Becomes stronger 

Becomes weaker 

(1) 

____. Increase the pressure. 

____. Decrease the pressure. 

The presser foot pressure should be as weak as possible, 
but strong enough so that the material does not slip. 
(Refer to "Adjusting screw height" in the table below as a 
guide to adjustment.) 

1. Loosen the adjusting nut (1 ). 
2. Turn the presser adjusting screw (2) to adjust the presser 

foot pressure. 
3. Tighten the adjusting nut (1 ). 

Refere111ce values 
Use Adiustino screw heioht 

For foundation Approx. 34mm 
For light-weight and 

medium- weight Approx. 34mm 
materials 

For heavy-weight Approx. 29mm 
materials 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J25
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

7. THREAD TENSION 

7-3. Adjusting the thread take-up amount 

<For non-foundation specifications> 

Do not pass the 
thread through, 

<For foundation specifications> 

Pass the thread 
through. 

Center 

The thread take-up amount is adjusted by how the thread is 
passed through the thread amount adjuster (1 ). 

<Using the standard thread amount 
adjuster (1)> 
For non-foundation specifications 

Do not pass the thread through the thread amount adjuster 
(1 ). Loosen the screw (2) and slide the thread amount 
adjuster (1) to the right-side position. 

For foundation specifications 

Pass the thread through the thread amount adjuster ( 1 ). 
The standard position of the thread amount adjuster (1) is 
when the screw (2) is in the center of the adjustment range. 

<Adjusting the thread take-up amount> 
When the thread has been passed through the thread 
amount adjuster (1 ), the thread take-up amount becomes 
less when the thread amount adjuster (1) is moved to the 
right. 

It is better not to pass the thread through the thread 
amount adjuster (1 ): 

• When sewing heavy materials using a sewing machine 
with foundation specifications 

• When the thread take-up amount is not enough, such as 
when the stitch length is increased 

It is better to pass the thread through the thread amount 
adjuster (1 ): 

• When sewing with slippery threads such as synthetic 
yarns 

• When sewing light materials 
• When sewing with a stitch length of 2 mm or less 
• When sewing under any of the above three conditions and 

you would like to prevent skipped stitches, thread 
tightening problems such as looping, or thread breakages 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 26

8

16

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

8. CLEAN ING 

8. CLEANING 
A CAUTION 

A Turn off the power switch before carrying out cleaning. The motor will keep turning even after the power is switched 
~ off as a result of the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully before starting work. 

The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury. 

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handling the lubricating oil and grease, so that they do not get 
into your eyes or onto your skin, otherwise inflammation can result. 
Furthermore, do not drink the oil or eat the grease under any circumstances, as they can cause vomiting and 
diarrhea. 
Keep the oil out of the reach of children. 

A Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting it back or returning it to its original position. If only one hand 
~ is used, the weight of the machine head may cause your hand to slip, and your hand may get caught. 

8-1. Daily cleaning procedures 
The following cleaning operations should be carried out each day in order to maintain the performance of this machine and to 
ensure a long service life. 
Furthermore, if the sewing machine has not been used for a long period of time. carry out the fol lowing cleaning procedures 
before using it again. 

<Cleaning> 
1. Turn the machine pulley to move the needle to the needle 

up stop position. 
2. Open the slide plates at the left and right. 
3. Remove the bobbin. 
4. Clean the thread scraps from the rotary hook. 
5. Install the bobbin (and the bobbin case). 

<Filling the oil tank> 
Use only the lubricating oil (Nisseki Mitsubishi Sewing Lube 
10N; VG10). 
• If this type of lubricating oil is difficult to obtain, the recommended 

oil to use is <Exxon Mobil Essotex SM10; VG10>. 

1. If the lubricating oil level drops below the bottom 
reference line (2) of the oil gauge window (1 ), be sure to 
add more oil. (Refer top. .) 

<Checking> 
1. Replace the needle if it is bent or if the tip is broken. 
2. Check that the upper threads have been threaded 

correctly. (Refer to page . ) 
3. Carry out a test sewing. 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J27

8

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

8. CLEANI NG 

<Draining lubricating oil> 
1. If the oiler (1) has filled with oil, unscrew the oiler (1) and 

dispose of the oil inside it. 
2. Screw the oiler (1) back into the oil pan. 

8-2. Lubricating via the oil cover (every 6 months) 

= ==-----

Use only the lubricating oil (Nisseki Mitsubishi Sewing Lube 
10N; VG10). 
• If this type of lubricating oil is difficult to obtain, the recommended 

oil to use is <Exxon Mobil Essotex SM10; VG10>. 

1. Tilt back the machine head. 
2. Pour lubricating oil into the oil cover (1) until the oil level 

reaches the reference line (2). (Refer to p. . ) 
3. Return the machine head to Its normal position. 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 28From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

9. ADJUST ING THE ROTARY HOOK LUBRICATION AMOUNT 

9. ADJUSTING THE ROTARY HOOK LUBRICATION 
AMOUNT 

AcAur10N 
Be careful not to touch your fingers or the lubrication amount check sheet against moving parts such as the rotary 
hook or the feed mechanism when checking the amount of oil supplied to the rotary hook, otherwise injury may 
result. 

Use the following procedure to check the amount of oil being supplied to the rotary hook when replacing the rotary hook or 
when changing the sewing speed. 

More o~ ~ ess oil m 

Spattered oil 

Too much Correct Too little 

<Guide to lubrication adjustment> 

1. Tilt back the machine head. 
2. Turn the oil adjusting screw (1) to adjust the height to 

within 9-14 mm. 

<Checking the lubrication amount> 
1. Turn off the power switch. 
2. Remove the thread from all points from the thread take-up 

to the needle. 
3. Remove the needle and the bobbin. 
4. Use the lifting lever to lift the presser foot. 
5. Turn on the power switch. 
6. Run the machine at the normal sewing speed for 

approximately 1 minute without sewing any material 
(following the same start/stop pattern as when actually 
sewing). 

7. Place the lubrication amount check sheet (2) to the left of 
the rotary hook (the right side is the right side of the rotary 
hook), and hold it in place while running the sewing 
machine at the normal sewing speed for approximately 8 
seconds. (Any type of paper can be used as the 
lubrication amount check sheet (2).) 

8. Check the amount of oil which has spattered onto the 
sheet. 

<Adjusting the lubrication amount> 
1. Tilt back the machine head. 
2. Turn the adjusting screw (1) to adjust the lubrication 

amount. 
• If the rotary hook adjusting screw (1) is turned 

counterclockwise, the lubrication amount becomes 
greater. 

• If the rotary hook adjusting screw (1) is turned 
clockwise, the lubrication amount becomes smaller. 

3. Check the lubrication amount again according to the 
procedure given in "Checking the lubrication amount" 
above. 
• Turn the adjusting screw (1) and check the lubrication 

amount repeatedly until the lubrication amount is 
correct. 

4. Check the lubrication amount again after the sewing 
machine has been used for approximately two hours. 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J29

25

14 19

23

～

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

10. TROUBLESHOOTI NG 

10. TROUBLESHOOTING 
• Please check the following points before calling for repairs or service. 
• If the following remedies do not fix the problem, tum off the power switch and consult a qualified technician or the place of 

purchase. 

AcAUTION 
A Tum off the power switch and disconnect the power cord before carrying out troubleshooting. The motor will keep 

L:f:1 turning even after the power is switched off as a result of the motor's inertia. Wait until the motor stops fully before 
starting work. 
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury. 

Items with a .... in the "Page" column should only be checked by a qualified technician. 

Problem Possible cause 

Machine does not operate 
when power is turned on • Is a breaker or fuse blown? 
and treadle is pressed. • Is the power cord disconnected? 

2 Upper thread is not tight. 

Lower thread is not tight. 

3 Loops appear in seam. 

~ 

• Has the thread been threaded incorrectly? 
If the thread is threaded incorrectly, thread it correctly. 

• Is the upper thread tension or lower thread tension too weak? 
Adjust the upper thread tension or lower thread tension. 

• Is the thread take-up spring operating range too small? 
Lower the position of the stopper. 

If using a sewing machine with medium-weight material 
specifications, poor thread tightening may occur depending on the 
type of material being sewn. 
In such cases, replace the presser foot with one that has slots on 
the underside, or replace the feed dog with a grooved feed dog. 

Grooves 

• Is the thread path not smooth enough? 
Use a file with a fine grain or sandpaper to polish smooth the 
thread path. 

• Is the bobbin not turning smoothly? 
Pull out the lower thread to check that there is no slackness in 
the thread tension, or replace the bobbin or bobbin case. 

• Is the thread take-up amount too large? 
Adjust the thread take-up amount. 

Pae 

* 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 30

11

14 17～

24

25

16

17

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

10. TROUBLESHOOTING 

Problem 

4 Skipped stitches occur 
while sewing 

/;;;;(--._ 
......................... ':.._-.._ 

..... 

5 Skipped stitches at sewing 
start 

Possible cause 

Is the needle tip bent? Is the needle tip blunt? 
If the needle tip is bent or broken, replace the needle. 

• Is the needle properly installed? 
If it is incorrect, install the needle correctly. 

• Is the machine properly threaded? 
If it is incorrect, thread the thread correctly . 

• Is the presser foot pressure too weak? 
Adjust the presser foot pressure. 

• Is the needle too thin? 
Replace the needle with a needle that is one rank thicker. 

• Is the presser foot too high? 
Adjust the height of the presser foot. 

• Is the thread take-up spring too weak? 
Adjust the tension of the thread take-up spring. 

• Is the thread take-up amount too large? 
Adjust the thread take-up amount. 

• Is the thread take-up spring tension too strong? 
Reduce the tension of the thread take-up spring. 

Thread unravelling at • Is the thread take-up spring operating range too large? 
sewing start Raise the position of the stopper. 

• Is the thread take-up at its highest position at the sewing start? 
Set the thread take-up to its highest position at the sewing start. 

• Is the length of the upper thread trailing from the needle hole too 
short? 

Pull about 50 mm of thread through the needle hole at the 
sewing start. 

• Is the needle too wide? 
Try using a needle with a count that is one lower than the 
current needle. 

• If sewing light or medium-weight materials, is a presser foot with 
slots on the underside or grooved feed dog being used? 

Use a presser foot without slots. 
Use a feed dog without grooves. 

Grooves 

Pae 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J31

14 15～

14 15～

13

24

25

24

23

23

24

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

10. TROUBLESHOOTING 

Problem Possible cause 

6 Uneven seam 

• Is the presser foot pressure too weak? 
Adjust the presser foot pressure. 

• Is the feed dog too low? 
Adjust the feed dog height. 

• Is the bobbin scratched? 
If the bobbin is damaged, smooth it with an oiled grindstone or 
replace it. 

7 Large degree of puckering • Is the upper thread tension too strong? 
(excess tension) Make the upper thread tension as weak as possible. 

• Is the lower thread tension too strong? 
Make the lower thread tension as weak as possible. 

• Are the thread take-up spring tensions too strong? 
Make the thread take-up spring tension as weak as possible. 

• Is the thread take-up spring operating range too large? 
Move the stopper to as high a position as possible. 

• Is the presser foot pressure too strong? 
Adjust the presser foot pressure. 

• Is the thread take-up amount too small? 
Adjust the thread take-up amount. 

8 Material slippage • Is the presser foot pressure too strong? 

9 

--.... ..._..:::-..._ .._ .._ 
-.... ..._--.. ..._ ..._ , 

..._ ........ ,<.... ,,,. ... 

Adjust the presser foot pressure. 

Lower thread is tangled at • 
the sewing start. 

Is the bobbin spinning direction correct when the lower thread is 
being pulled? 

Set the bobbin so that it turns in the opposite direction to the 
rotary hook. 

• Is there too much thread 
wound onto the bobbin? --80% 

The bobbin winding 
amount should not be 
more that 80 %. 

• Is the bobbin turning smoothly? 
If the bobbin is not turning smoothly, replace the bobbin. 

• Is a bobbin other that the light-alloy bobbins specified by Brother 
being used? 

Use only bobbins which are specified by Brother. 

Paae 



58420J,58450J,58720J,58750J 32

14 17～

11

8

23

26

25

11

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

10. TROUBLESHOOTI NG 

Problem 

10 Upper and lower threads 
are breaking. 

J! 
-,,,.~ 

======__J I :::======= 

11 Broken needles 

Possible cause 

• Is the needle bent or is the needle tip broken? 
Replace the needle if it is bent or broken. 

• Is the needle properly installed? 
If it is incorrect, install the needle correctly. 

• Is the machine properly threaded? 
If it is incorrect, thread the thread correctly. 

• Is the oil tank filled with lubricating oil? 
If the level of lubricating oil is below the bottom reference line, 
add more oil. 

• Is the upper or lower thread tension too weak or too strong? 
Adjust the upper thread or lower thread tension. 

• Is the rotary hook blocked with dust or thread scraps? 
Clean the rotary hook. 

• Is the upper thread may be loose because the thread take-up spring 
operating range is too small? 

Adjust the position of the stopper. 

• Is the rotary hook, feed dog or other part damaged? 
If they are damaged, smooth them with an oiled grindstone or 
replace the damaged parts. 

• Is the thread path damaged? 
If the thread path is damaged, smooth It with sandpaper or 
replace the damaged part. 

• Is the thread take-up amount correct? 
Adjust the thread take-up amount. 

• Is the material being pushed or pulled with excessive force during 
sewing? 

• Is the needle bent. is the needle tip broken, or is the needle hole 
blocked? 

Replace the needle. 

• Does the needle drop into the center of the needle hole in the feed 
dog? 

Check the needle drop position. If the needle does not drop into 
the center of the needle hole in the feed dog, reinstall the feed 
dog. 
If the needle bar has rotated, rotate the needle bar to the 
correct position. 

- Caution ------------------ ~ 

• It is extremely dangerous to leave any pieces of broken 
needle sticking in the material. If the needle breaks, search 
for all pieces until the whole of the needle is found again. 

• Furthermore, we recommend we recommend that through 
steps be taken to account for such needles to comply with 
product liability regulations. 

Paae 



From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

~14t¥* 
PARTS BOOK 



零件样本/Parts Book

A.机体部件/Machine body ·····················································································1

B.上轴部件/Upper shaft mechanism·····································································3

C1.针杆摆动部件/Needle bar rocking mechanism﴾58420J、58720J﴿ ··········5

C2.针杆摆动部件/Needle bar rocking mechanism﴾58450J、58750J﴿ ··········7

D.针杆切换部件/Needle bar flip‐up mechanism﴾58450J、58750J﴿ ·············9

E.压脚部件/Presser foot mechanism···································································11

F.送布部件/Feed mechanism················································································13

G.送布轴部件/Feed shaft mechanism·································································17

H.针位部件/Gauge parts ·······················································································19

I.下轴部件/Lower shaft mechanism ····································································19

K.供油润滑部件/Lubrication ·················································································29

L.穿线部件/Thread Mechanism  ·········································································33

N.卷线部件/Bobbin Winder Mechanism ··························································35

O.切线部件/Thread trimmer mechanism··························································37

P.扫线部件/Thread wiper mechanism································································41

R.电机与电控部件/Motor and Electronic control box mechanis ················45

S.倒缝开关分部件/Quick reverse switch mechanism······································47

T.自动抬压脚部件/Auto lifter components·······················································49

Z.附件/Accessories ·································································································51

针位组零件/Gauge parts list（58420J/58720J/58450J/58750J‐D）···········53

针位组零件/Gauge parts list（58420J/58720J/58450J/58750J‐E）············54

Q.倒缝部件/Quick reverse mechanism ····························································43Q.倒缝部件/Quick reverse mechanism ····························································43

J1.旋梭部件/Rotary hook mechanism﴾58□□0J‐D﴿··········································
J2.旋梭部件/Rotary hook mechanism﴾58□□0J‐E﴿··········································25

21

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



1

2

3

4

5

6

3

7

9 10

12

58420J-D9
10

11

8

12

13
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23

24

1

A.机体部件/Machine body

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

,--- 7 

I 
I ¼ 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I l _ I 

I 

~ 
I 
I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

l_ I 
I 

I 
I 

I I 
L ___ _J 

-------0'-



2

A.机体部件/Machine body

□□3 □□5
1 12926001 140063001 带槽销 Dowel pin 1 1
2 12926002 SA3924001 定位销 Positioning  pin 1 1
3 12922001 SA2929001 橡皮塞  12.5 Rubber cap,12.5 2 2
4 13837002 30337001 商标牌 Plate with trademark 1 1
5 304030 面板 Face plate 1 1 58420J/58720J

304031 SA4364101 面板 Face plate 1 1 58450J/58750J
6 S04032 062501416 螺钉 M5×14 Screw,pan M5×14 2 2
7 S04032 062501416 螺钉 M5×14 Screw,pan M5×14 3 3 58□□0J-E
8 S04029 062501216 螺钉 M5×12 Screw,pan M5×12 5 5 58□□0J-D
9 S04021 螺钉M4×4 Screw M4×4 2 2
10 13812007 卡簧 Buckle 2 2
11 W01004 垫片 Washer 2 2 58□□0J-D
12 304032 后窗板 Rear cover 1 1 58□□0J-E

304258 后窗板 Rear cover 1 1 58□□0J-D
13 12922001 SA2929001 橡皮塞  12.5 Rubber cap,12.5 2 2
14 12922001 SA2929001 橡皮塞  12.5 Rubber cap,12.5 1 1 58420J/58720J
15 S04028 062500816 螺钉 M5×8 Screw,pan M5×8 2 2 58450J/58750J
16 129S30002 SA2445101 脚柱 S Bed leg,S 1 1
17 129S30001 SA2444101 脚柱 L Bed leg,L 1 1
18 1231500100 左推板组件 Slide plate,L assy 1 1 58□□0J-E

12915005 SA2447001 左推板组件 Slide plate,L assy 1 1 58□□0J-D
19 12911001 SA2479001 推板窗 Bobbin window 1 1
20 1231500200 右推板组件 Slide plate,R assy 1 1 58□□0J-E

12915006 SA2449001 右推板组件 Slide plate,R assy 1 1 58□□0J-D
21 12911001 SA2479001 推板窗 Bobbin window 1 1
22 1231500300 前推板组件 Slide plate f assy 1 1 58□□0J-E

数量 Amt.序号
 No.

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts 备注

22 1231500300 前推板组件 Slide plate f assy 1 1 58 0J-E
1291500300 S36663051 前推板组件 Slide plate f assy 1 1 58□□0J-D

23 129S15001 S34438051 螺钉SM1/8"×40 L=4 Screw,flat SM1/8"×40 L=4 4 4
24 129S17001 116010001 螺钉SM13/64"×32 L=4 Screw,flat SM13/64"×32 L=4 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



7
6

5

8 4 3
1

9

10

13-1 13-2

11 12

2

14-2 14-4

14-3
15-1 15-2

16
17

20

18

19

21

22

23

24 25

26

25

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

3

B.上轴部件/Upper shaft mechanism

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



4

B.上轴部件/Upper shaft mechanism

□□3 □□5
1 12302001 上轴 Upper shaft 1 1
2 12904001 SA4089001 挑线杆曲柄 Thread takeup crank 1 1 58420J/58720J

12904006 SA4373001 挑线杆曲柄 Thread takeup crank 1 1 58450J/58750J
3 B04022 S25234001 球轴承 6004ZZ Ball bearing,6004ZZ 1 1
4 B10002 S38707001 球轴承 6004ZZNR Ball bearing,6004ZZNR 1 1
5 12926201 SA6166001 针杆曲柄轴 Crankshaft,NBAR 1 1
6 12923050 油线 φ2.5 L=60 Wick,φ2.5 L=60 1 1
7 11626003 113014000 油线盖 Wick cap 1 1
8 S10017 S25260001 固定螺钉 M6×0.75 L=5 screw M6×0.75 L=5 2 2
9 12308001 绕线轮驱动轮 Bobbin winder driving wheel 1 1
10 S10019 紧定螺钉 M6×6 Set screw,socket(ft)M6×6 2 2
11 129S30005 S25235001 螺钉 M8×6 Screw M8×6 1 1
12 S09017 S25236001 螺钉 M6×0.75 L=10 screw M6×0.75 L=10 1 1

13-2 12938002 SA2861001 挑线杆支撑轴接头 Thread takeup s-shaft unit 1 1
13-1 12938003 挑线架销 Hinge Pin For Thread Take Up Lever 1 1
14-2 12938006 SA2935101 挑线杆-3 Thread takeup lever assy,s3l 1 58420J-003

12938007 SA2936101 挑线杆-5 Thread takeup lever assy,s5l 1 1 58420J-005/58450J
12938202 SA2937101 挑线杆-7 Thread takeup lever assy,s7l 1 1 58720J/58750J

14-3 12922015 橡皮塞 Rubber cap 1 1
14-4 12923031 油线 4×4 L=40 Wick,4×4 L=40 1 1
15-1 11626004 S13160001 挑线杆连接柱 Ttakeup slide block assy,2 1 1
15-2 12926016 油线盖φ4 Wick capφ4 1 1
16 B04021 076023800 R球轴承 60/22ZZ Ball bearing,radial 60/22ZZ 1 1
17 12908002 SA2748001 轴承套座 Ball bearing bush 1 1
18 S10018 S23651001 紧定螺钉M6×0.75 L=6 Screw M6×0.75 L=6 2 2
19 12935002 SA2720001 同步轮UST组件 Timing pulley assy,U ST 1 1

备注
序号
 No.

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

19 12935002 SA2720001 同步轮UST组件 Timing pulley assy,U ST 1 1
20 S10018 S23651001 紧定螺钉M6×0.75 L=6 screw M6×0.75 L=6 2 2
21 12303002 上轴后轴承衬套 Ball bearing bush 1 1
22 S10018 S23651001 紧定螺钉M6×0.75 L=6 screw M6×0.75 L=6 2 2
23 B10009 S38710001 球轴承 6204ZZNR Ball bearing,6204ZZNR 1 1
24 304034 手轮 Pully 1 1 58□□0J-E

304259 手轮 Pully 1 1 58□□0J-D
25 S10019 螺钉 M6×6 Set screw,socket(ft)M6×6 2 2
26 13811021 手轮贴条 Handwheel lable 1 1
27 12935003 SA2463001 同步皮带 Timing belt 1 1
28 S10024 012061036 螺钉 M6×10 Set screw,socket(ft)M6×10 2 2
29 12312012 SA2469001 挑线杆防护罩 Thread takeup lever cover 1 1
30 S04028 062500816 螺钉 M5×8 Screw,pan M5×8 2 2
31 12912005 SA4537001 防尘盖 Dust cover 1 1
32 1291207900 SA3058101 遮掩板 Shelter plate 1 1 58420J/58720J

12912082 SA4376101 遮掩板 Shelter plate 1 1 58450J/58750J
33 12923001 SA3065001 油毡 Felt 1 1
34 12912006 SA3059101 遮掩板支座 Holder,shelter plate 1 1
35 S04028 062500816 螺钉 M5×8 Screw,pan M5×8 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



36 35
30

37

33

31

29

27

28

26

32

32
3435

30

25

22

23

24

1

20

21

21

11
12

13

14

5
3

7 6

8

9

10

16 15

18

2

4

17

19

5

C1.针杆摆动部件/Needle bar rocking mechanism(58420J、58720J) 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

---------- ---------1 ---------------------------------------

~ 
I 

A',,,' 
.,.,,. .,.,,. .,.,,. \ . 

~---- ---- \\ 

~ 



6

C1.针杆摆动部件/Needle bar rocking mechanism(58420J、58720J) 

□□3 □□5
1 1290200200 SA4124301 针杆摆动轴组件 Needle bar rocker shaft assy 1 1
2 1290100100 SA3854001 针杆台组件 Needle bar base assy 1 1
3 12909001 SA2474201 角滑块槽 Slide block slider 1 1
4 S05058 018401036 螺钉M4×10 Screw,pan M4×10 2 2
5 12902003 SA2475101 针杆 Needle bar 1 1
6 12905002 SA3710001 针杆抱箍 Needle bar clamp 1 1
7 129S30021 062350816 螺钉M3.5×8 Screw,pan M3.5×8 1 1
8 12923021 112728001 油线 2×2 L=50 Wick,2×2 L=50 1 1
9 12905003 SA3711101 针杆曲柄连杆 Crank rod,nbar 1 1
10 12909002 SA3712001 角滑块 Slide block 1 1
11 12924001 SA2482001 滚针轴承 Needle bearing 1 1
12 12903001 SA2483001 轴承套 Case 1 1
13 12928015 SA2484001 垫圈 Washer,plain 1 1
14 12923002 148394000 针杆塞 Cap,nbar 1 1
15 12912007 SA4007001 油毡上支架U Flat support,U 1 1
16 S04030 062500616 螺钉M5×6 Screw,pan M5×6 1 1
17 12912008 SA3848001 油毡下支架D Flat support,D 1 1
18 12923021 S07465000 油线 L=200 Wick,L=200 1 1
19 12923003 SA3852001 油毡 Flat 1 1
20 12908003 SA2485001 紧圈 Set screw collar 2 2
21 S10063 固定螺钉 M6×0.75 L=5 Set screw,socket﴾ft﴿M6×5 L=5 4 4
22 12903002 SA2486101 摆动轴轴套R Bush,R 1 1
23 S04028 062500816 螺钉M5×8 Screw,pan M5×8 1 1
24 S04031 062061616 螺钉M6×16 Screw,pan M6×16 1 1
25 1290501500 针杆摆动组件 Needle bar rocker lever assy 1 1
26 12905004 SA2489001 针杆摆动连杆 Needle bar rocker lever 1 1

备注
序号
 No.

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

26 12905004 SA2489001 针杆摆动连杆 Needle bar rocker lever 1 1
27 S05078 018062032 螺栓M6×20 Bolt,socket M6×20 1 1
28 20128033 118735002 垫圈 Washer 1 1
29 12905005 SA2490101 针杆摆动杆 Rocker link,NBAR 1 1
30 S04034 S23460001 螺钉M6×5 Screw,pan M6×5 2 2
31 12926005 SA4117001 摆动杆轴P Link shaft,NBAR rocker P 1 1
32 S10019 012060636 螺钉 M6×6 Set screw,socket﴾ft﴿M6×6 2 2
33 12903003 SA4118001 摆动杆轴套P Zigzag link bush,P 1 1
34 S05016 018062532 内六角螺栓M6×25 Bolt,socket M6×25 1 1
35 12928002 SA2493001 垫圈 Washer,plain 2 2
36 12901010 SA2494001 针杆摆动臂 Needle bar rock arm 1 1
37 S05078 018062032 螺栓M6×20 Bolt,socket M6×20 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



7

C2.针杆摆动部件/Needle bar rocking mechanism(58450J、58750J)

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



8

C2.针杆摆动部件/Needle bar rocking mechanism(58450J、58750J)

□□3 □□5
1 1290201400 SA4377001 针杆摆动轴组件 Needle bar rocker shaft assy 1 1
2 1290100600 SA4378001 针杆台组件 Needle bar base assy 1 1
3 12909001 SA2474201 角滑块槽 Slide block slider 1 1
4 S05058 018401036 螺钉M4×10 Bolt socket M4×10 2 2
5 12902015 SA4382001 针杆组件L Needle bar assy,L 1 1
6 12902016 SA4385001 针杆组件R Needle bar assy,R 1 1
7 12902017 SA4387001 针杆抱箍组件 Needlee bar clamp assy 1 1
8 11726003 149604001 销 1.5×5.8 Pin 1.5×5.8 2 2
9 12927019 149605001 离合器摆杆弹簧 Spring,clutch lever 2 2
10 11726004 149827001 销 2×15.8 Pin 2×15.8 1 1
11 12912102 S34561101 止动块 L Clutch stopper,L 1 1
12 12912066 S34562101 止动块 R Clutch stopper,R 1 1
13 11726005 149608001 销 2×17.8 Pin 2×17.8 1 1
14 11727002 112609001 推动板止动簧 Spring 1 1
15 12912067 SA4391001 弹簧支架 Spring holding 1 1
16 129S3029 062260316 螺钉M2.6×3 Screw,pan M2.6×3 2 2
17 11726006 149610001 销 Pin 1 1
18 11727003 149611101 离合销弹簧 Spring,release pin 1 1
19 12901009 SA4392001 离合销盖 Pin cover 1 1
20 129S30030 062260516 螺钉M2.6×5 Screw,pan M2.6×5 1 1
21 12912068 SA4389101 离合器摆杆组件 Clutch lever assy 2 2
22 12912070 SA4395001 角滑块导向板 Slide block guide plate 1 1
23 12909013 S07575000 滑块组件 Slide block assy 1 1
24 12912071 SA4583001 针杆定位 Stopper,Nbar 2 2
25 11727004 149622001 针杆止动器弹簧 Spring,Nbar stopper 2 2
26 12912072 SA4396001 弹簧盖 Spring cover 1 1
27 S04016 060350616 螺钉M3.5×6 Screw bind M3.5×6 1 1
28 12912073 SA4397001 针杆定位块 Rotate stopper,NBar 2 2
29 129S20005 SA4398001 螺钉SM3.5 Screw SM3.5 2 2
30 S04016 060350616 螺钉M3.5×6 Screw bind M3.5×6 2 2
31 W01001 SA4399001 垫圈 Washer,plane 2 2
32 129S30021 062350816 螺钉M3.5×8 Screw pan M3.5×8 1 1
33 12923021 112728001 油线 2×2  L=50 Wick,2×2 L=50 1 1
34 12905016 SA4393001 针杆曲柄连杆 Crank rod,Nbar 1 1
35 12909010 SA4394001 角滑块 Slide block 1 1
36 12912074 SA4401001 油毡下支架D Felt support,D 1 1
37 S04016 062350616 螺钉M3.5×6 Screw bind M3.5×6 2 2
38 12923027 SA4400001 油毡 Felt 1 1
39 10123002 107155001 针杆上毡塞 Felt 2 2

序号
 No.

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

备注

39 10123002 107155001 针杆上毡塞 Felt 2 2
40 12912101 SA5155001 油毡上支架U Felt support,U 1 1
41 12923029 SA5237101 油毡 Felt 2 2
42 S04041 062350516 螺钉M3.5×5 Screw pan M3.5×5 1 1
43 S10025 014080831 紧定螺钉 M8×8 Set screw,socket﴾CP﴿M8×8 4 4
44 12928021 154567000 衬垫5.3 Spacer,5.3 2 2
45 12908003 SA2485001 紧圈 Set screw collar 1 1
46 S10063 固定螺钉 M6X0.75 L=5 Set screw,socket﴾ft﴿M6×5 L=5 2 2
47 12903002 SA2486101 摆动轴轴套R Bush,R 1 1
48 S04031 062061616 螺钉M6×16 Screw pan M6×16 1 1
49 1290501500 针杆摆动组件 Needle bar rocker lever assy 1 1

49-1 12905004 SA2489001 针杆摆动连杆 Needle bar rocker lever assy 1 1
50 129S13004 018062032 螺栓M6×20 Bolt socket M6×20 1 1
51 20128033 118735002 垫圈6 Washer 1 1
52 12905005 SA2490101 针杆摆动杆 Rocker link,NBar 1 1
53 S04034 S23460001 螺钉M6×5 Screw pan M6×5 2 2
54 12926005 SA4117001 摆动杆轴P Link shaft,Nbar rocker P 1 1
55 S10019 012060636 螺钉 M6×6 Set screw,socket﴾ft﴿M6×6 2 2
56 12903003 SA4118001 摆动杆轴套P Zigzag link bush,P 1 1
57 S05016 018062532 螺栓M6×25 Bolt socket M6×25 1 1
58 12928002 SA2493001 垫圈 Washer,plain 2 2
59 12901010 SA2494001 针杆摆动臂 Needle bar rock arm 1 1
60 S05078 018062032 螺栓M6×20 Bolt socket M6×20 1 1
61 12903018 SA5332001 轴套L Bush,L 1 1
62 12923018 S48204000 油线4×4 L=150 Wick,4×4 L=150 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



19

20

21

22

24

25

26

25

27
28

29 30
31

32
33

34

35

36

37

38

39
40

39
39
38

39

32

38

41

1 2 3 4 5 9 10

6

7 8

11

12

13
14

15
16

17

18

12

43

44

45

46

47

48
49

50

51

9

23

42

56

52

54

53

55

D.针杆切换部件/Needle bar flip-up mechanism(58450J、58750J)

自动切换专用/Automatic switching special

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

~ 
10----------

~ lt,-

,------------------

~ I:-­
I I / 

' -' --
' I 
I 
I 
I 

' '-

~ ,...__ r-
-4' J,- ! 

I 
--- ----::i--J 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~-------------------J 



10

D.针杆切换部件/Needle bar flip-up mechanism(58450J、58750J)

□□3 □□5
1 1233000800 针杆复位电磁铁 Needle bar reset solenoid 1 1
2 12327003 电磁铁复位弹簧 solenoid reset spring 1 1
3 H5011 限位挡圈9 Retaining ring,9 1 1
4 12330009 限位电磁铁铁芯 Solenoid core 1 1
5 S05329 连接螺钉 Screw,pan 1 1
6 N01013 锁紧螺母 Nut 1 1
7 1 1
8 1 1
9 12312017 指示板盖 Holder plate cover 1 1
10 S04032 062501016 螺钉M5×14 Screw pan M5×14 2 2
11 12312018 指示板 Indication plate assy 1 1
12 207S11011 固定螺钉M4×5 Set screw M4×5 4 4
13 12312019 复位电磁铁安装板 Solenoid mounting plate 1 1
14 123S20001 段螺钉M4 Shoulder screw,M4 2 2
15 12312021 压板 Push lever 1 1
16 Plate,push lever 1 1
17 S04041 062350516 螺钉 M3.5×5 Screw pan M3.5×5 2 2
18 12922004 104833001 橡皮塞4.3 Rubber cap,4.3 2 2
19 1231202000 定位杆轴组件 Stop lever shaft assy 1 1

1291206000 SA4406001 定位杆轴组件 Stop lever shaft assy 1 1
20 11729011 047301842 弹簧销AW3×18 Pin spring roll AW3×18 1 1
21 123S30004 SA4408001 螺栓L Stud,L 1 1
22 123S30005 SA4409001 螺栓S Stud,S 1 1
23 12912061 SA4411101 切换指示板 Flipup holder plate 1 1
24  S18964001 切换指示标签 Label 1 1
25 S04028 062500816 螺钉M5×8 Screw pan M5×8 2 2
26 12903016 SA4412001 轴承导向套 Ball guide bush 1 1
27 12927022 150820001 弹簧 Spring 1 1
28 11724001 071063550 钢珠1/4 Bearing ball 1 1
29 12304001 SA4413001 轴臂 Arm,lever shaft 1 1

数量 Amt.
备注

序号
No.

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts

30 S05004 062501416 螺钉M5×14 Screw pan M5×14 1 1
31 123S20002 SA5588001 螺钉M4 Shoulder screw,M4 1 1
32 11727007 SA4414001 弹簧 Spring 2 2
33 12312006 SA4415001 滑轴架 Slide shaft bracket 1 1
34 S04028 062500816 螺钉M5×8 Screw pan M5×8 2 2
35 12312007 S07588101 滑动轴 Slide shaft 1 1
36 12312008 SA4416001 支架板 Support plate,slide shaft 1 1
37 12927018 149863001 弹簧 Spring,plate 2 2
38 12303003 SA4417001 紧圈 Set screw collar 3 3
39 S10007  014400432 紧定螺钉M4×4 Set screw,socket﴾CP﴿M4×4 5 5
40 123S11004 SA4418001 导向螺钉 Guide screw 1 1
41 207S11011 固定螺钉M4×5 Set screw M4×5 2 2
42 12311010 感应电磁铁安装板 Solenoid mounting plate 1 1
43 12312002 SA4402001 指示板组件 Indication plate assy 1 1
44 12922004 104833001 橡皮塞4.3 Rubber cap,4.3 2 2
45 12312003 SA5336001 指示板盖 Holder plate cover 1 1
46 S04032 062501016 螺钉M5×14 Screw pan M5×14 2 2
47 12312004 SA4404001 压板 Push lever 1 1
48 123S20001 SA4441001 段螺钉M4 Shoulder screw,M4 2 2
49 12912059 SA4405001 压杆板 Plate,push lever 1 1
50 S04041 062350516 螺钉 M3.5×5 Screw pan M3.5×5 2 2
51 12927017 SA5333001 弹簧 Spring 1 1
52 12330010 霍尔传感器 Hall sensor 1 1
53 S04021 固定螺钉M4×4 Set screw M4×4 1 1
54 12312023 霍尔传感器安装板 Hall sensor mounting plate 1 1
55 207S11011 固定螺钉M4×5 Set screw M4×5 2 2
56 12347001 感应磁铁 Magnet 2 2

-   1   E□ □

-   1   E□ □

-   1   E□ □

-   1   E□ □

-   1   E□ □

-   1   E□ □

-   1   E□ □

-   1   E□ □

-   1   E□ □

-   1   E□ □

-   1   E□ □

-   1   E□ □

-   1   E□ □

12312016 复位连接板 Reset connector
固定螺钉M4×4 Set screw M4×4S04021

压杆板12312022

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



11

12 11 10

3

4

5

6

2

9

8

1

7

13

14 15

16

17
18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27
28

29

30

3132

32
33

34
34

35
36

37

38

E.压脚部件/Presser foot mechanism

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

----Q 



12

E.压脚部件/Presser foot mechanism

□□3 □□5
1 12903004 SA2495001 压杆轴套 Presser bar bush 1 1

2 S04028 062500816 螺钉M5×8 Screw,pan M5×8 1 1

3 123S30002 调节螺栓 M14 Presser adjusting screw M14 1 1

4 123S16001 调节螺母 M14 Presser adjusting nut M14 1 1

5 12905006 SA7607001 弹簧导杆 Spring guide 1 1

6 11627002 S07346101 压紧弹簧 Presser bar spring,5 1 1

7 12902004 SA2496001 压紧杆 Presser bar 1 1

8 12905007 SA2498001 压杆抱箍 Guide bracket,PBAR 1 1

9 129S12001 S25289001 螺栓M6×10 Bolt,socket M6×10 1 1

10 12904002 SA2499001 压杆提升曲柄 Presser bar lifting crank 1 1

11 12311007 S31006001 抬压脚扳手 Lifting lever 1 1

12 124S30009 S39051001 螺钉﴾带垫圈﴿M3.5×12 Screw,pan﴾s/p w﴿ M3.5×12 1 1

13 1291300100 S07353001 松线板组件 Tension release plate assy 1 1 58□□0J-D

1291330100 S07351001 松线板组件 Tension release plate assy 1 1 58□□0J-E

14 S09018 012061832 螺钉M6×18 Set screw,socket﴾ft﴿M6×18 1 1

15 N01012 012061832 螺母M6 Nut M6 1 1

16 12912010 SA2501001 抬压脚连杆 Presser bar lifting lever 1 1

17 12912090 膝控连杆 Knee lifter connecting rod 1 1

18 129S20001 SA1179001 段螺钉M5 Shoulder screw,M5 1 1

19 11626008 S07349001 膝提前拔销 Pbar lifting lever shaft 1 1

20 12908004 SA2504001 紧圈 Set screw,collar 1 1

21 S09019 012500536 螺钉M5×5 Set screw,socket﴾ft﴿M5×5 2 2

22 12927002 S07355051 弹簧 Spring e×tension 1 1

23 S04032 062501416 螺钉M5×14 Screw,pan M5×14 1 1

24 N01014 021500106 六角螺母M5 Nut 1 M5 1 1

25 12912095 抬压脚后杠杆 Knee lifter lever 1 1

26 12912600 膝控顶杆 Knee lifter bar 1 1

27 129S20001 SA1179001 段螺钉M5 Shoulder screw,M5 1 1

28 129S20002 SA2165001 段螺钉M6 Shoulder screw,M6 1 1

29 129S20001 SA1179001 段螺钉M5 Shoulder screw,M5 1 1

30 12928016 S07350001 垫圈 Washer,plain 1 1

31 1291230100 S07529001 松线连杆组件 Thread release connecting rod assy 1 1

32 H05002 048030342 挡圈E3 Retaining ring ,E3 1 1

33 12930301 SA2677001 松线电线 Tension release wire 1 1

34 N01014 螺母SM3/16"×32 Nut SMSM3/16"×32 2 2

35 12912302 SA2678001 松线电线夹 Wire holder 1 1

36 S04028 062500816 螺钉M5×8 Screw,pan M5×8 2 2

37 12912303 SA2679001 松线电线夹 Wire holder 1 1

38 S04038 062060816 螺钉M6×8 Screw,pan M6×8 2 2

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts 备注
序号
No.

件号
Part No.

数量 Amt.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



22

13

F.送布部件/Feed mechanism

电脑机
Computer machine

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

50 

20 

r----------, 
I I 
I I 
I I 

i ~ : 
I I 

: I 
'- ------ I --- -~ 



14

F.送布部件/Feed mechanism

□□3 □□5
1 1290200500 SA3062001 切换器11组件 Feed regulator assy,11 1 58420J-4□□

1290200500 SA3062001 切换器11组件 Feed regulator assy,11 1 1 58720J/58750J
1 1290200600 SA2509001 切换器组件 Feed regulator assy 1 58420J-4□□

1290200600 SA2509001 切换器组件 Feed regulator assy 1 1 58450J
2 12909003 SA2511001 滑块导向 Guide plate 2 2
3 S04029 062501016 螺钉M5×12 Screw,pan M5×12 4 4
4 12909004 SA2512001 滑块组件 Slide block assy 1 1
5 12923018 SA2515001 油线 4×4 L=150 Wick,4×4 L=150 1 1
6 12912014 SA2516001 切换器定位 Stopeer 1 1
7 S04033 062060816 螺钉M6×8 Screw,pan M6×8 1 1
8 1290500800 143611201 送布连杆组件 Frocker connecting rod assy 1 1
9 12905009 143612100 送布大连杆 Feed rocker connecting rod 1 1
10 11624002 118954000 滚针轴承 Needle bearing 1 1
11 12910001 SA2518001 送布偏心轮5 Level feed eccentric wheel 5 1 1 58420J/58450J

12910201 SA2791001 送布偏心轮7 Level feed eccentric wheel 7 1 1 58720J/58750J
12 116S14005 螺钉 Set screw 1 1
13 101S15011 倒送料扳手定位螺钉 Set screw 1 1
14 1290400800 水平送料臂5组件 Feed rocker arm5 assy 1 1 58420J/58450J

1290400900 水平送料臂7组件 Feed rocker arm7 assy 1 1 58720J/58750J
14-1 12904003 SA2521001 水平送料臂5 Feed rocker arm5 1 1 58420J/58450J

12904201 SA2793001 水平送料臂7 Feed rocker arm7 1 1 58720J/58750J
15 S05078 018062032 螺栓M6×20 Bolt,socket M6×20 1 1
16 12905010 143613051 送布小连杆 Link 1 1
17 11626010 143616001 送布曲柄轴 Shaft 1 1
18 11629002 048060342 挡圈E6 Retaining ring ,E6 2 2
19 1231100200 针距标盘4 Stitch length dial,4 1 58420J
20 1231100300 针距标盘5 Stitch length dial,5 1 58420J

1231100300 针距标盘5 Stitch length dial,5 1 1 58450J
1231100400 针距标盘7 Stitch length dial,7 1 1 58720J/58750J

21 129S30007 SA3056001 调节螺栓 Feed regulating stud 1 1
22 12912304 SA2541001 倒缝扳手板 Reverse stitching lever plate 1 1 58□□0J-E

备注
序号
No.

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

22 12912304 SA2541001 倒缝扳手板 Reverse stitching lever plate 1 1 58□□0J-E
23 101S11022 螺钉SM3/16"×28 Screw,SMSM3/16"×28 1 1
24 10122016 108549001 O形圈 O Ring 1 1
25 11426022 S50098101 定位销 Positioning pin 1 1
26 11427034 100328001 止动销弹簧 Notch spring 1 1
27 11412079 标盘锁按键 Dial lock lever 1 1
28 11427035 弹簧 Spring 1 1
29 12909005 SA2525001 送料调节器 5 Feed regulator 5 1 1 58420J/58450J

12909201 SA2796001 送料调节器 7 Feed regulator 7 1 1 58720J/58750J
30 S10021 016061031 紧定螺钉 M6×10 Set screw,socket(cn)M6×10 2 2
31 12905011 SA2526001 切换器连杆 Connecting rod 1 1
32 12910002 SA2527001 偏心轴 Eccentric shaft 1 1
33 S10019 012060636 螺钉M6×6 Set screw,socket(ft)M6×6 1 1
34 129S20003 SA2528101 段螺钉M6 Shoulder screw,M6 1 1
35 12902007 SA2529101 倒缝手柄轴 TR Shaft,Rlever TR 1 1
36 12929003 048080342 挡圈E8 Retanining ring ,E8 1 1
37 11628003 025100132 平垫圈S10 Washer,plain S 10 1 1
38 12912017 SA2530001 垫片 Spacer 1 1
39 304033 S07374109 倒缝扳手 Reverse stitching lever 1 1
40 12927005 SA2531001 弹簧 Spring 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



22

15

F.送布部件/Feed mechanism

电脑机
Computer machine

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

50 

20 

r----------, 
I I 
I I 
I I 

i ~ : 
I I 

: I 
'- ------ I --- -~ 



16

F.送布部件/Feed mechanism

□□3 □□5
41 12912018 SA3067001 手柄导向 Lever guide 1 1 58□□0J-D
42 12922002 S48367000 导向橡皮 Rubber 2 2 58□□0J-D
43 129S11001 SA6592001 螺钉M5 Screw,pan M5 1 1
45 40122016 104821001 橡皮塞10.5 Rubber cap,10.5 1 1
46 S04028 062500816 螺钉M5×8 Screw,pan M5×8 2 2
47 12912019 SA2532001 定位器 Stooper 1 1
48 S04029 062501216 螺钉M5×12 Screw,pan M5×12 1 1
49 12928018 025050236 平垫圈M5 Washer,plain M5 1 1
50 12927006 S07376001 调节器弹簧 Feed regulator spring 1 1
51 12912020 SA2533001 弹簧挂钩 Spring hook 1 1
52 S04038 062060816 螺钉M6×10 Screw,pan M6×10 1 1
53 S04029 062501216 螺钉M5×12 Screw,pan M5×12 1 1
54 N01017 021500106 六角螺母M5 Nut 1 M5 1 1

备注
序号
No.

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



17

36
37

G.送布轴部件/Feed shaft mechanism

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

34 



18

G.送布轴部件/Feed shaft mechanism

□□3 □□5
1 12903005 SA3855001 送布轴套L Bush,l:frocker shaft 1 1
2 12923005 SA3965001 油毡 Felt 1 1
3 12923018 SA4028001 油线 4×4 L=220 Wick,4×4 L=220 1 1
4 12903006 SA2543001 送布轴套R Feed rocker shaft bush,R 1 1
5 12923018 108802001 油线 4×4 L=250 Wick,4×4 L=250 1 1
6 S10022 SA2544001 紧定螺钉 M6×8 Set screw M6×8 1 1
7 S10019 012060636 螺钉M6×6 Set screw,socket M6×6 1 1
8 12908005 SA2546001 紧圈 Set screw collar 2 2
9 S10018 S23651001 紧定螺钉M6×0.75 L=6 Set screw,socket M6×0.75 L=6 4 4
10 12902008 SA3840001 送布轴 Feed rocker shaft 1 1
11 1290700200  送布台叉组件 ST Feed bar st fork assy 1 1 58□□0J-D

1290720100 SA6150101 送布台叉组件 TR Feed bar tr fork assy 1 1 58□□0J-E
12 207S11006 SA2927001 螺钉 M6×14 Screw, M6×14 1 1
13 11628005 025060132 平垫圈S6 Washer,plain S 6 1 1
14 S07005 SA2566001 螺钉M3.5×12 Set screw M3.5×12 1 1
15 N01016 021350106 螺母M3.5 Nut 1 M3.5 1 1
16 12912021 SA2553001 开叉板 Forked plate 1 1
17 129S30010 SA2554001 调整螺栓 Adusting screw,hight 1 1
18 S04035 062400616 螺钉M4×6 Screw,pan M4×6 1 1
19 12923006 SA3990001 油毡 Flat 2 2
20 12923007 SA3887001 油毡 Flat 1 1
21 12912022 SA3888001 油毡压架 Flat holder 1 1
22 12928019 025030132 平垫圈S3 Washer,plain S 3 1 1
23 S04036 062300416 螺钉M3×4 Screw,pan M3×4 1 1
24 12910003 SA2550001 送布台安装轴 Feed bar shaft 1 1
25 12928003 SA2551001 轴向垫圈 Thrust ring 2 2
26 S10019 012060636 螺钉M6×6 Set screw,socket(ft)M6×6 1 1
27 12904004 SA2555001 水平送布台臂 Feed rocker base arm 1 1
28 S01059 SA2928001 螺钉M5×13 Screw,M5×13 2 2
29 12923018 SA4538001 油线 4×4 L=180 Wick,4×4 L=180 1 1
30 1290900600 SA2806001 角滑块组件 Feed bar slide block assy 1 1
31 S02018 SA6308001 螺钉M2×4 Screw,flat M2×4 4 4
32 12912023 SA4009001 油线支架 Wick support 1 1
33 S04035 062400616 螺钉M4×6 Screw,pan M4×6 2 2
34 12923018 SA2724001 油线4×4 L=400 Wick,4×4 L=400 1 1
35 12921002 SA4011001 维尼龙油管 L=100 Oil tube,L=100 1 1

备注
序号
No

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

35 12921002 SA4011001 维尼龙油管 L=100 Oil tube,L=100 1 1
36 12905012 送布台叉 Feed bar fork 1 1
37 12907001 送布ST Feed bar，st 1 1 58□□0J-D

12907202 送布ST Feed bar，st 1 1 58□□0J-E

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



19

H.针位部件/Gauge parts

I.下轴部件/Lower shaft mechanism

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

7--{/) 

~ 



20

H.针位部件/Gauge parts 

I.下轴部件/Lower shaft mechanism

□□3 □□5
1 ★  针夹组件 Needle clamp assy 1 1 58□20J□
2 116S11012 116323001 螺钉SM9/64"×40 L=4 Screw,SMSM9/64"×40 L=4 2 2 58420J/58720J
3 ★  针板 Needle plate 1 1
4 129S30014 S11244001 针板螺钉SM11/64"×40 L=7ScrewSM11/64"×40 L=7 1 1
5 129S17003 100032004 平头螺钉SM11/64"×40 L=8Screw,flatSM11/64"×40 L=8 1 1
6 ★  压脚组件 Presser foot assy 1 1
7 129S11010 113050001 螺钉M3.5 Screw,M3.5 1 1
8 ★  送布牙 Feed dog 1 1
9 129S13002 S07494001 螺钉SM1/8×44" L=7 Screw,w/socket SM1/8×44" L=7 2 2
10 ★ 针夹组件L Needle clamp assy,L 1 1 58□20J□
11 ★ 针夹组件R Needle clamp assy,R 1 1 58□20J□
12 129S15006 013660412 螺钉SM1/8"×40 L=4 Screw,SM1/8"×40 L=4 2 2 58450J/58750J
13 129S15007 S13085001 螺钉SM1/8"×40 L=5.5 Screw,SM1/8"×40 L=5.5 2 2 58450J/58750J
14 117S11023 149831101 螺钉SM1/8"×40 L=7 Screw,SM1/8"×40 L=7 2 2 58450J/58750J

       ★参考针位组零件明细表/★Reference gauge parts list 

序号
No.

件号  Part
No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

备注

□□3 □□5
1 12903011 SA3890001 旋梭基座轴套L Rotary hook base bush,L 1 1
2 12923023 SA4585001 油毡 Felt 1 1
3 12303001 旋梭基座轴套R Rotary hook base bush,R 1 1 58□□0J-E

12903012 SA3891001 旋梭基座轴套R Rotary hook base bush,R 1 1 58□□0J-D
4 12923023 SA4585001 油毡 Felt 1 1
5 12902010 SA2571001 下轴 Lower shaft 1 1
6 12910005 SA2759001 抬压凸轮 F-lifting eccentric wheel assy 1 1 58□□0J-D

12910302 SA2580101 上下偏心轮 F-lifting eccentric wheel assy 1 1 58□□0J-E

No.
件号  Part

No.
参考件号

Ref.Part No.
零部件名称 Name of parts

数量 Amt.
备注

12910302 SA2580101 上下偏心轮 F-lifting eccentric wheel assy 1 1 58□□0J-E
7 S07004 SA2575001 螺钉M6×0.75 L=6 Set screw,(ft)M6×0.75 L=6 1 1
8 12903013 SA2584001 轴承套 Ball bearing bush 1 1
9 B10002 S38707001 球轴承 6004ZZNR Ball bearing,thrust 6004ZZNR 1 1
10 S10020 SA2585001 固定螺钉M6×0.75 L=10 Screw,socket(ft)M6×0.75 L=10 1 1
11 S09017 S23651001 固定螺钉M6×0.75 L=10 Screw,socket(ft)M6×0.75 L=10 1 1
12 12935004 SA2587101 同步轮D组件 Timing pulley assy,D 1 1
13 B10009 158115001 球轴承 6204ZZNR Ball bearing,thrust 6204ZZNR 1 1
14 S10020 SA2585001 固定螺钉M6×0.75 L=10 Screw,socket(ft)M6×0.75 L=10 1 1
15 S10023 SA4213001 固定螺钉M6×0.75 L=10 Screw,socket(CP)M6×0.75 L=10 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



J1. ���� (T-8421C) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421C)
��� ����� �� ����� NAME OF PARTS RM

<������(L)> <For Rotary hook base (L)>
1 SA2755401 1 ������ 842ST(L) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 842ST (L)
17 SA2562201 1 ����� L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L
24 SA3054001 1 �� L THRUST WASHER, L
25 SA6424101 1 ���� UL FELT UL ASSY
27 SA4044001 1 ���� DL FELT DL ASSY
37 SA6462001 1 ����� FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL

<������(R)> <For Rotary hook base (R)>
32 SA2757401 1 ������ 842ST(R) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 842ST (R)
33 SA2563301 1 ����� R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER R
34 SA2579001 1 �� SPECER
35 SA6425101 1 ���� UR FELT UR ASSY
36 SA4045001 1 ���� DR FELT DR ASSY
38 SA6463001 1 ����� FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR

39 SA6417001 4 �� M4X12 SCREW M4X12
40 SA2556001 2 �� M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
41 115947101 2 �� 6.35 WASHER PLAIN 6.35
42 SA2722001 2 �� A PINCH SLEEVE A
43 SA2565001 2 �� B PINCH SLEEVE B
44 SA2556001 2 �� M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
45 SA2567001 2 ��� NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE
46 SA2568001 2 ��� NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
47 062061016 4 �� M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
48 025060136 4 ��� S6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
49 S01928151 2 �� BOBBIN
2 SA4029001 2 ���� U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
3 S09260001 2 ���� A <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM <t=1.2>
3 SA4038001 2 ���� <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>
3 S09261001 2 ���� B <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM <t=1.4>
3 SA4444001 2 ���� <t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>
4 S07420000 2 ���� NEEDLE BEARING
5 S07419001 2 ��� RETAINING RING
6 SA6474001 2 ���� D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
7 SB1446001 2 ����� OPENER LINK
8 SA3859001 2 ���� OPENER LEVER
9 SA2560001 2 ������ SHAFT, O-LINK
10 025710132 2 ��� S4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76
11 021500316 2 ���� M5 NUT 3 M5
12 SA3889101 2 ������ O-LEVER SHAFT
13 SA4026001 2 �� 4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100
14 012501031 2 �� M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
15 S38212001 2 ��� OPENER
16 154965001 2 �� SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
18 062300612 8 �� M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
19 SA2572001 2 ����(���) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
20 SA2574001 4 �� M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
21 SA2575001 2 �� M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA6301001 2 ����� PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
23 SA2574001 6 �� M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
26 062400616 2 �� M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
28 062400616 2 �� M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
29 SA4012001 2 �� FELT
30 SA3894001 2 ��� FELT SUPPORT
31 062400616 2 �� M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
51 SA6294101 2 ��� THRUST RING
52 SA6307101 2 ������� PINION GEAR SET

T-8421C-301
18

23
23

23

6
6

23
23

23

2020

20

15

26

28

44

18

26

14

20

19
29

14

30

2

31

31

30

29

12
15

16

13

4

16

5

2

8

11

10

45

4

3

5

12

13

8

21

21

11

10

43

58

57

58

53

54

51

57

18

17

59

24

3

7

9

7

9

28

48
50

52

56

55

56

55

49

47
49

53

54

51

50

52

21

60

60
61

61

27-2

27-1
25-1

25-2
22

22

19

46-1

46-2

1

42

J1.旋梭部件/Rotary hook mechanism(58     0J-D)□□

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

--------------'\ 



22

J1.旋梭部件/Rotary hook mechanism(58     0J-D)□□

□□3 □□5
1 12918008 SA2955001 梭架﴾左﴿ Rotary hook base﴾L﴿ 1 1 58420J/58450J‐D

12918201 SA2959001 梭架﴾左﴿ Rotary hook base﴾L﴿ 1 1 58720J/58750J‐D
2 11603011 SA4029001 旋轴上轴套 Rotary hook shaft bush 2 2 58420J/58450J‐D

11803001 S09259001 旋轴上轴套 Rotary hook shaft bush 2 2 58720J/58750J‐D
3 12928004 S09260001 轴向垫圈A 1.2MM Thrust ring,A:1.2MM<t=1.2> 2 2

12928005 SA4038001 轴向垫圈1.0MM Thrust ring<t=1.0> 2 2
12928006 S09261001 轴向垫圈B 1.4MM Thrust ring,B:1.4MM<t=1.4> 2 2
12928007 SA4444001 轴向垫圈B 0.8MM Thrust ring,0.8MM<t=0.8> 2 2

4 11624004 S07420000 滚针轴承 Needle bearing 2 2
5 11629004 S07419001 梭轴上轴挡圈 Retaining ring 2 2
6 12903008 SA6474001 旋梭轴套D Rotary hook shaft bush 2 2
7 12905013 SA3856001 分线钩连杆 Opener link 2 2 58420J/58450J‐D

12905303 SA3857001 分线钩连杆 Opener link 2 2 58720J/58750J‐D
8 12905014 SA3859001 分线钩杆 Opener lever 2 2 58420J/58450J‐D

12905304 SA3861001 分线钩杆 Opener lever 2 2 58720J/58750J‐D
9 12902009 SA2560001 分线钩连杆轴 Shaft,Olink 2 2
10 12928008 025710132 平垫圈 Washer,plain 2 2
11 N01017 021500316 六角螺母M5 Nut3 M5 2 2
12 12926009 SA3889101 分线钩杆短轴 Olever shaft 2 2
13 12923018 SA4026001 油线 4×4 L=100 Wick,4×4L=100 2 2
14 S09019 012501031 螺钉M5×5 Set screw,socket﴾ft﴿M5×5 2 2
15 11612014 S38212001 分线钩 Opener 2 2
16 129S13003 154965001 螺钉SM3.57×8 Bolt,socket SM3.75×8 2 2
17 12912024 SA2562201 旋梭基座盖L Rotary hook base cover,L 1 1
18 S04037 062300612 螺钉M3×6 Screw,pan M3×6 8 8
19 12925003 SA2572001 螺旋齿轮﴾大﴿ Spiral gear 2 2
20 s08007 SA2574001 螺钉M6×0.75 L=5 Set screw,﴾ft﴿M6×0.75 L=5 4 4 S08005
21 S07009 SA2575001 螺钉M6×0.75 L=6 Set screw,﴾ft﴿M6×0.75 L=6 2 2 S07004
22 12925004 SA6301001 螺旋齿轮﴾小﴿ Spiral gear 2 2
23 S10063 SA2574001 螺钉M6×0.75 L=5 Set screw,﴾ft﴿M6×0.75 L=5 6 6 S10029
24 12928009 SA3054001 垫圈 L Thrust washer,L 1 1

25‐1 12912055 油毡架 Felt support 1 1
25‐2 12923032 SA6424101 油毡 Felt 1 1

序号
 No.

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

备注

25‐2 12923032 SA6424101 油毡 Felt 1 1
26 S04035 062400616 螺钉M4×6 Screw,pan M4×6 2 2

27‐1 12912054 油毡架 Felt support 1 1
27‐2 12923016 SA4044001 油毡 Felt 2 2
28 S04035 062400616 螺钉M4×6 Screw,pan M4×6 2 2
29 12923008 SA4012001 油毡 Felt 2 2
30 12912027 SA3894001 油毡架 Felt support 2 2
31 S04035 062400616 螺钉M4×6 Screw,pan M4×6 2 2
42 12918009 SA3956001 梭架﴾右﴿ Rotary hook base﴾R﴿ 1 1 58420J/58450J‐D

12918202 SA3960001 梭架﴾右﴿ Rotary hook base﴾R﴿ 1 1 58720J/58750J‐D
43 12912028 SA2563301 旋梭基座盖R Rotary hook base cover,R 1 1 58□□0J‐D
44 12928010 SA2579001 垫圈 Specer 1 1
45 12912052 SA6425101 油毡架UR Felt support UR 1 1

46‐1 12912053 SA4045001 油毡架DR Felt support DR 1 1
46‐2 12923015 油毡 Felt 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



J1. ���� (T-8421C) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421C)
��� ����� �� ����� NAME OF PARTS RM

<������(L)> <For Rotary hook base (L)>
1 SA2755401 1 ������ 842ST(L) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 842ST (L)
17 SA2562201 1 ����� L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L
24 SA3054001 1 �� L THRUST WASHER, L
25 SA6424101 1 ���� UL FELT UL ASSY
27 SA4044001 1 ���� DL FELT DL ASSY
37 SA6462001 1 ����� FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL

<������(R)> <For Rotary hook base (R)>
32 SA2757401 1 ������ 842ST(R) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 842ST (R)
33 SA2563301 1 ����� R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER R
34 SA2579001 1 �� SPECER
35 SA6425101 1 ���� UR FELT UR ASSY
36 SA4045001 1 ���� DR FELT DR ASSY
38 SA6463001 1 ����� FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR

39 SA6417001 4 �� M4X12 SCREW M4X12
40 SA2556001 2 �� M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
41 115947101 2 �� 6.35 WASHER PLAIN 6.35
42 SA2722001 2 �� A PINCH SLEEVE A
43 SA2565001 2 �� B PINCH SLEEVE B
44 SA2556001 2 �� M6X25 SCREW, M6X25
45 SA2567001 2 ��� NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE
46 SA2568001 2 ��� NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
47 062061016 4 �� M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
48 025060136 4 ��� S6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
49 S01928151 2 �� BOBBIN
2 SA4029001 2 ���� U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
3 S09260001 2 ���� A <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM <t=1.2>
3 SA4038001 2 ���� <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>
3 S09261001 2 ���� B <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM <t=1.4>
3 SA4444001 2 ���� <t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>
4 S07420000 2 ���� NEEDLE BEARING
5 S07419001 2 ��� RETAINING RING
6 SA6474001 2 ���� D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
7 SB1446001 2 ����� OPENER LINK
8 SA3859001 2 ���� OPENER LEVER
9 SA2560001 2 ������ SHAFT, O-LINK
10 025710132 2 ��� S4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76
11 021500316 2 ���� M5 NUT 3 M5
12 SA3889101 2 ������ O-LEVER SHAFT
13 SA4026001 2 �� 4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100
14 012501031 2 �� M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
15 S38212001 2 ��� OPENER
16 154965001 2 �� SM3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
18 062300612 8 �� M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
19 SA2572001 2 ����(���) SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
20 SA2574001 4 �� M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
21 SA2575001 2 �� M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA6301001 2 ����� PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
23 SA2574001 6 �� M6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6
26 062400616 2 �� M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
28 062400616 2 �� M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
29 SA4012001 2 �� FELT
30 SA3894001 2 ��� FELT SUPPORT
31 062400616 2 �� M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
51 SA6294101 2 ��� THRUST RING
52 SA6307101 2 ������� PINION GEAR SET

T-8421C-301
18

23
23

23

6
6

23
23

23

2020

20

15

26

28

44

18

26

14

20

19
29

14

30

2

31

31

30

29

12
15

16

13

4

16

5

2

8

11

10

45

4

3

5

12

13

8

21

21

11

10

43

58

57

58

53

54

51

57

18

17

59

24

3

7

9

7

9

28

48
50

52

56

55

56

55

49

47
49

53

54

51

50

52

23

60

60
61

61

27-2

27-1
25-1

25-2
22

22

19

46-1

46-2

1

42

J1.旋梭部件/Rotary hook mechanism(58     0J-D)□□

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

--------------'\ 



24

J1.旋梭部件/Rotary hook mechanism(58     0J-D)□□

□□3 □□5
47 12912031 SA6462001 旋梭基座盖FL Rotary hook base cover,FL 1 1
48 12912032 SA6463001 旋梭基座盖FR Rotary hook base cover,FR 1 1
49 129S30011 SA6417001 螺钉M4×12 Screw,M4×12 4 4
50 129S11003 SA2556001 螺钉M6×25 Screw,M6×25 2 2
51 129S11003 SA2556001 螺钉M6×25 Screw,M6×25 2 2
52 20628003 115947101 主轴右垫片 Washer,plain 6.35 2 2
53 12903009 SA2722001 套管A Pinch sleeve A 2 2
54 12903010 SA2565001 套管B Pinch sleeve B 2 2
55 12912033 SA2567001 调节板 Needle upper positioning plate 2 2 58□□0J‐D
56 12910004 SA2568001 调节轴 Needle upper positioning shaft 2 2 58□□0J‐D
57 S04038 062061016 螺钉M6×10 Screw,pan M6×10 4 4 58□□0J‐D
58 W01003 025060136 平垫圈S6 Washer,plain S6 4 4 58□□0J‐D
59 11618001 S01928151 梭芯 Bobbin 2 2 58420J/58450J

11818001 S09285051 梭芯 Bobbin 2 2 58720J/58750J
60 1291800600 旋梭组件 Rotary hook assy 2 58420J‐003

1291800700 旋梭组件 Rotary hook assy 2 58420J‐005
1161800400 旋梭组件（国产） Rotary hook assy﴾C﴿ 2 2 58420J‐CD
1171800100 旋梭组件 Rotary hook assy 2 2 58450J‐D
1291802600 旋梭组件（国产） Rotary hook assy﴾C﴿ 2 2 58450J‐CD
1181800200 旋梭组件 Rotary hook assy 2 2 58720J‐D
1291802700 旋梭组件（国产） Rotary hook assy﴾C﴿ 2 2 58720J‐CD
1191800100 旋梭组件 Rotary hook assy 2 2 58750J‐D
1191800400 旋梭组件（国产） Rotary hook assy﴾C﴿ 2 2 58750J‐CD

61 12918029 梭心套（国产） Bobbin case assy﴾C﴿ 2 2 58450J‐CD
12918030 梭心套（国产） Bobbin case assy﴾C﴿ 2 2 58750J‐CD

      ※序号 C表示国产旋梭

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

备注
序号
 No.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



J2. ���� (T-8422C) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422C)
��� ����� �� ����� NAME OF PARTS RM

<��-4��3> <For -4���>
1+ SA2714501 1 ������ 842TR(L) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 842TR (L)

<��-405, -407> <For -405, -407>
1+ SA9466101 1 ������ 842TR-5 (L) R-HOOK BASE ASSY 842TR-5 (L)

17 SA2562201 1 ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L
24 SA3054001 1 THRUST WASHER, L
25 SA6424101 1 FELT UL ASSY

FELT DL ASSY
THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L
ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL

<For -4���>
(R) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 842TR (R)

<For -405, -407>
842TR-5 (R) R-HOOK BASE ASSY 842TR-5(R)

ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
SPECER
FELT UR ASSY
FELT DR ASSY
THREAD TRIMMER LEVER R
ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR

ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 >
THRUST RING < t=1.0 >
THRUST RING, B 1.4MM < t=1.4 >
THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >
NEEDLE BEARING
RETAINING RING
ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
OPENER LINK
OPENER LEVER
SHAFT, O-LINK
NUT 3 M5
O-LEVER SHAFT
WICK, 4X4 L=100
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
OPENER
BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
SCREW PAN M3X6
SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
SET SCREW, (FT) M6
SET SCREW, (FT) M6
PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
SET SCREW, (FT) M6
SCREW PAN M4X6
SCREW PAN M4X6
FELT
FELT SUPPORT
SCREW PAN M4X6
STOPPER SCREW
MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
SCREW PAN M4X8
SPRING PLATE
SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
SET SCREW COLLAR
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
BOLT SOCKET M5X12
THRUST RING
PINION GEAR SET

20

6

23
23

23
23

23

23

6

2020

20

15

28

36

18

14

20

19

29
30

2

31

31
30
29

12
9

15
16

13

4

3
16

5

2

8

10

11

4

3

5
12

13

8

21

21

11
10

35

45

46
43

18

17
24

7

9

7

28

40

42

44

41

39 41

45

46
43

42

44

48

47

32 32

32

26

26

33

25

49

27-1

27-2
25-1

25-2

22

22

19

49

37

38-1
38-2

14 1

34

J2.旋梭部件/Rotary hook mechanism(58     0J-E)□□

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



26

J2.旋梭部件/Rotary hook mechanism(58     0J-E)□□

□□3 □□5
1 12301006 梭架﴾左﴿ Rotary hook base﴾L﴿ 1 1 58420J/58450J‐E

12301008 梭架﴾左﴿ Rotary hook base﴾L﴿ 1 1 58720J/58750J‐E
2 11603011 SA4029001 旋轴上轴套 Rotary hook shaft bush 2 2 58420J/58450J

11803001 S09259001 旋轴上轴套 Rotary hook shaft bush 2 2 58720J/58750J
3 12928004 S09260001 轴向垫圈A 1.2MM Thrust ring,A:1.2MM<t=1.2> 2 2

12928005 SA4038001 轴向垫圈1.0MM Thrust ring<t=1.0> 2 2
12928006 S09261001 轴向垫圈B 1.4MM Thrust ring,B:1.4MM<t=1.4> 2 2
12928007 SA4444001 轴向垫圈B 0.8MM Thrust ring,0.8MM<t=0.8> 2 2

4 11624004 S07420000 滚针轴承 Needle bearing 2 2
5 11629004 S07419001 梭轴上轴挡圈 Retaining ring 2 2
6 12903008 SA6474001 旋梭轴套D Rotary hook shaft bush 2 2
7 12905013 SA3856001 分线钩连杆 Opener link 2 2 58420J/58450J

12905303 SA3857001 分线钩连杆 Opener link 2 2 58720J/58750J
8 12905014 SA3859001 分线钩杆 Opener lever 2 2 58420J/58450J

12905304 SA3861001 分线钩杆 Opener lever 2 2 58720J/58750J
9 12902009 SA2560001 分线钩连杆轴 Shaft,Olink 2 2
10 12928008 025710132 平垫圈 Washer,plain 2 2
11 N01017 021500316 六角螺母M5 Nut3 M5 2 2
12 12926009 SA3889101 分线钩杆短轴 Olever shaft 2 2
13 12923018 SA4026001 油线 4×4 L=100 Wick,4×4L=100 2 2
14 S09019 012501031 螺钉M5×5 Set screw,socket﴾ft﴿M5×5 2 2
15 11612014 S38212001 分线钩 Opener 2 2
16 129S13003 154965001 螺钉SM3.57×8 Bolt,socket SM3.75×8 2 2
17 12912024 SA2562201 旋梭基座盖L Rotary hook base cover,L 1 1
18 S04037 062300612 螺钉M3×6 Screw,pan M3×6 8 8
19 12925003 SA2572001 螺旋齿轮﴾大﴿ Spiral gear 2 2
20 s08007 SA2574001 螺钉M6×0.75 L=5 Set screw,﴾ft﴿M6×0.75 L=5 4 4
21 S07009 SA2575001 螺钉M6×0.75 L=6 Set screw,﴾ft﴿M6×0.75 L=6 2 2
22 12925004 SA6301001 螺旋齿轮﴾小﴿ Spiral gear 2 2
23 S10063 SA2574001 螺钉M6×0.75 L=5 Set screw,﴾ft﴿M6×0.75 L=5 6 6
24 12928009 SA3054001 垫圈 L Thrust washer,L 1 1

25‐1 12912055 油毡架 Felt support 1 1
25‐2 12923032 SA6424101 油毡 Felt 1 1
26 S04035 062400616 螺钉M4×6 Screw,pan M4×6 2 2

27‐1 12912054 油毡架 Felt support 1 1
27‐2 12923016 SA4044001 油毡 Felt 2 2
28 S04035 062400616 螺钉M4×6 Screw,pan M4×6 2 2
29 12923008 SA4012001 油毡 Felt 2 2
30 12912027 SA3894001 油毡架 Felt support 2 2
31 S04035 062400616 螺钉M4×6 Screw,pan M4×6 2 2
32 129S20301 SA2717001 定位螺钉 Stopper screw 3 3 58420J
33 12927302 SA2826001 弹簧 Spring 1 1 58420J

备注
序号
 No.

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



J2. ���� (T-8422C) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422C)
��� ����� �� ����� NAME OF PARTS RM

<��-4��3> <For -4���>
1+ SA2714501 1 ������ 842TR(L) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 842TR (L)

<��-405, -407> <For -405, -407>
1+ SA9466101 1 ������ 842TR-5 (L) R-HOOK BASE ASSY 842TR-5 (L)

17 SA2562201 1 ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L
24 SA3054001 1 THRUST WASHER, L
25 SA6424101 1 FELT UL ASSY

FELT DL ASSY
THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L
ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL

<For -4���>
(R) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 842TR (R)

<For -405, -407>
842TR-5 (R) R-HOOK BASE ASSY 842TR-5(R)

ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
SPECER
FELT UR ASSY
FELT DR ASSY
THREAD TRIMMER LEVER R
ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR

ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 >
THRUST RING < t=1.0 >
THRUST RING, B 1.4MM < t=1.4 >
THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >
NEEDLE BEARING
RETAINING RING
ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH
OPENER LINK
OPENER LEVER
SHAFT, O-LINK
NUT 3 M5
O-LEVER SHAFT
WICK, 4X4 L=100
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
OPENER
BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
SCREW PAN M3X6
SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
SET SCREW, (FT) M6
SET SCREW, (FT) M6
PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
SET SCREW, (FT) M6
SCREW PAN M4X6
SCREW PAN M4X6
FELT
FELT SUPPORT
SCREW PAN M4X6
STOPPER SCREW
MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
SCREW PAN M4X8
SPRING PLATE
SCREW, SM3.18-40X3
MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
SET SCREW COLLAR
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
BOLT SOCKET M5X12
THRUST RING
PINION GEAR SET

20

6

23
23

23
23

23

23

6

2020

20

15

28

36

18

14

20

19

29
30

2

31

31
30
29

12
9

15
16

13

4

3
16

5

2

8

10

11

4

3

5
12

13

8

21

21

11
10

35

45

46
43

18

17
24

7

9

7

28

40

42

44

41

39 41

45

46
43

42

44

48

47

32 32

32

26

26

33

27

49

27-1

27-2
25-1

25-2

22

22

19

49

37

38-1
38-2

14 1

34

J2.旋梭部件/Rotary hook mechanism(58     0J-E)□□

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



28

J2.旋梭部件/Rotary hook mechanism(58     0J-E)□□

□□3 □□5
34 12301007 梭架﴾右﴿ Rotary hook base﴾R﴿ 1 1 58420J/58450J‐E

12301009 梭架﴾右﴿ Rotary hook base﴾R﴿ 1 1 58720J/58750J‐E
35 12312015 旋梭基座盖R Rotary hook base cover,R 1 1 58□□0J‐E
36 12928010 SA2579001 垫圈 Specer 1 1
37 12912052 SA6425101 油毡架UR Felt support UR 1 1

38‐1 12923015 油毡 Felt 1 1
38‐2 12912053 SA4045001 油毡架DR Felt support DR 1 1
39 12912031 SA6462001 旋梭基座盖FL Rotary hook base cover,FL 1 1
40 12912032 SA6463001 旋梭基座盖FR Rotary hook base cover,FR 1 1
41 129S30011 SA6417001 螺钉M4×12 Screw,M4×12 4 4
42 129S11003 SA2556001 螺钉M6×25 Screw,M6×25 2 2
43 129S11003 SA2556001 螺钉M6×25 Screw,M6×25 2 2
44 20628003 115947101 主轴右垫片 Washer,plain 6.35 2 2
45 12903009 SA2722001 套管A Pinch sleeve A 2 2
46 12903010 SA2565001 套管B Pinch sleeve B 2 2
47 11618001 S01928151 梭芯 Bobbin 2 2 58420J/58450J

11818001 S09285051 梭芯 Bobbin 2 2 58720J/58750J
48 12918022 148602001 梭心座簧 Bobbin Spring 2 2 58420J/58450J‐E

12918024 S09286000 梭心座簧 Bobbin Spring 2 2 58720J/58750J‐E
49 1291801400 旋梭组件 Rotary hook assy 2 2 58420J‐E

1291801500 旋梭组件 Rotary hook assy 2 2 58450J‐E
1291801600 旋梭组件 Rotary hook assy 2 2 58720J‐E
1291801700 旋梭组件 Rotary hook assy 2 2 58750J‐E

备注
序号
 No.

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



29

58450J,58750J

K.供油润滑部件/Lubrication

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



30

K.供油润滑部件/Lubrication

□□3 □□5
1 12911004 SA4205101 油罐组件 Oil tank assy 1 1
2 129S30009 SA3040001 供油口 8.6 Oil feeding pipe,8.6 2 2 58420J/58720J

129S30009 SA3040001 供油口 8.6 Oil feeding pipe,8.6 4 4 58450J/58750J
3 12936002 SA3946001 油管接头 Oil terminal 1 1
4 12921006 SA2956001 维尼龙油管L=135 Oil tube,L=135 1 1

12921006 SA2956001 维尼龙油管L=135 Oil tube,L=135 2 2 58450J/58750J
5 12923018 油线 4×4 L=400 Wick,4×4 L=40 2 2

12923018 油线 4×4 L=400 Wick,4×4 L=40 4 4 58450J/58750J
6 12922009 140327001 橡皮塞6.3 Rubber cap,6.3 2 2
7 12912038 SA3055101 油管夹 Tube clip 2 2

12912038 SA3055101 油管夹 Tube clip 4 4 58450J/58750J
8 S04028 062500816 螺钉M5×8 Screw,pan M5×8 1 1
9 12922001 SA2929001 橡皮塞12.5 Rubber cap,12.5 3 3

12922001 SA2929001 橡皮塞12.5 Rubber cap,12.5 4 4 58450J/58750J
10 12923010 S38266000 油毡 Rotary hook shaft felt 1 1

12923010 S38266000 油毡 Rotary hook shaft felt 2 2 58450J/58750J
11-1 12923035 油毡块 Felt assy 1 1
11-2 12923036 油毡垫 Felt assy 1 1 58420J/58720J
12 12912035 SA4033101 油毡压架 Felt support 1 1
13 61910003 尼龙扎带3×80 Cable band 3×80 2 2
14 12921002 油管L=280 Tube L=280 1 1 58450J/58750J
15 12923018 油线 4×4 L=380 Wick, 4×4 L=380 1 1
16 12912065 SA5154001 油管支架 Tube support 1 1 58450J/58750J
17 S04028 螺钉M5×8 Screw,pan M5×8 1 1 58450J/58750J
18 S05079 018081236 螺栓M8×12 Bolt,socket M8×12 1 1 58420J/58720J
19 12922006 橡皮塞8 Rubber cap,8 1 1
20 12922013 081038070 O形圈P38 O ring P38 1 1
21 12921006 SA2723001 维尼龙油管L=210 Oil tube,L=210 1 1
22 12923019 SA2724001 油线L=400 Wick,L=400 1 1
23 12912038 SA3055101 油管夹 Tube clip 3 3
24 129S30016 0A5501006 螺栓﴾带垫圈﴿M5 Screw,pan﴾S/P washer﴿M5×10 2 2
25 12901007 SA3896001 集油器L Oil block,L 1 1
26 129S20004 SA6475001 油量调整螺栓 Oil adjusting screw 2 2
27 O01004          081004070 O形圈P4 O ring P4 2 2
28 12922007 SA6468001 橡皮垫片 Rubber packing 2 2
29 12922008 SA6423001 旋梭轴垫片 Rotary hook shaft felt 2 2
30 12923012 SA6415001 油毡 Felt 2 2
31 12922016 142274101 橡皮塞4.3 Rubber cap,4.3 2 2
32 12911005 SA3037001 副油罐组件 Subtank assy 1 1
33 12936004 供油口 8.6 Oil feeding pipe 1 1
34 12922010 SA3060001 油门垫片 Valve packing 1 1
35 12901008 SA3898001 集油器R Oil block,R 1 1
36 129S30017 0A4400806 螺栓﴾带垫圈﴿M4 Screw,pan﴾S/P washer﴿M4×8 2 2
37 12912036 SA3045201 副油罐安装架A Subtank setting plate,A 1 1
38 12912037 SA3046001 副油罐安装架B Subtank setting plate,B 1 1
39 S04033 062060816 螺钉M6×8 Screw,pan M6×8 2 2
40 12921006 SA3044001 维尼龙油管L=242 Oil tube,L=242 1 1
41 12936003 S51815001 油嘴管3.8 Oil feeding pipe,3.8 4 4
42 12911006 SA6472001 油管固定夹 Tube support 1 1
43 12928011 SA3923101 旋梭台D垫片 Rotary hook base D packing 2 2
44 S04039 062401616 螺钉M4×16 Screw,pan M4×16 4 4
45 12923014 SA2604001 油毡 Felt 1 1
46 12912039 SA2605001 油毡压架 Felt support 1 1
47 S04030 062500616 螺钉M5×6 Screw,pan M5×6 1 1

备注
序号
No.

件号  Part
No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



31

58450J,58750J

K.供油润滑部件/Lubrication

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



32

K.供油润滑部件/Lubrication

□□3 □□5
48 12923018 109405001 油线 4×4 L=100 Wick,4×4 L=100 1 1
49 20123021 108801001 油线 4×4 L=350 Wick,4×4 L=350 1 1
50 12911007 SA2606101 油盖 Oil cover 1 1
51 12923012 148743001 油毡 Felt 2 2
52 12912040 SA3048101 油管压架A Tube support,A 1 1
53 12912041 SA3049001 油管压架B Tube support,B 1 1
54 S04035 062400616 螺钉M4×6 Screw,pan M4×6 1 1
55 12912042 SA6473001 油管导向 Tube guide 1 1
56 12922012 140890009 油盖 Oil cap 1 1
57 12923030 112753001 油毡 Felt 2 2
58 S04038 062061016 螺钉M6×10 Screw,pan M6×10 3 3
59 W01003          025060236 平垫圈M6 Washer,plain M6 1 1
60 12923037 SA6423001 旋梭轴油毡 Rotary hook shaft felt 2 2
61 12926013 SA6416001 油量调节销 Rubber presser 2 2
62 12927020 SA4508001 油管夹 Tube clip 4 4

Name of parts
数量 Amt.参考件号

Ref.Part No.
零部件名称 备注

序号
No.

件号  Part
No. □□3 □□5

48 12923018 109405001 油线 4×4 L=100 Wick,4×4 L=100 1 1
49 20123021 108801001 油线 4×4 L=350 Wick,4×4 L=350 1 1
50 12911007 SA2606101 油盖 Oil cover 1 1
51 12923012 148743001 油毡 Felt 2 2
52 12912040 SA3048101 油管压架A Tube support,A 1 1
53 12912041 SA3049001 油管压架B Tube support,B 1 1
54 S04035 062400616 螺钉M4×6 Screw,pan M4×6 1 1
55 12912042 SA6473001 油管导向 Tube guide 1 1
56 12922012 140890009 油盖 Oil cap 1 1
57 12923030 112753001 油毡 Felt 2 2
58 S04038 062061016 螺钉M6×10 Screw,pan M6×10 3 3
59 W01003          025060236 平垫圈M6 Washer,plain M6 1 1
60 12923037 SA6423001 旋梭轴油毡 Rotary hook shaft felt 2 2
61 12926013 SA6416001 油量调节销 Rubber presser 2 2
62 12927020 SA4508001 油管夹 Tube clip 4 4
63 12923050 油毡 Felt 2 2
64 12921005 油管﴾φ4xφ6) Tube﴾φ4xφ6) 2 2

备注
序号
No.

件号  Part
No.

Name of parts
数量 Amt.参考件号

Ref.Part No.
零部件名称

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



 

33

L.穿线部件/Thread Mechanism

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



34

L.穿线部件/Thread Mechanism

□□3 □□5
1 1231300200 SA3417301 面线调节组件3 Upper Thread Tension Assy，3 1
2 12927008 SA3415001 夹线弹簧-3 Tension Spring，L 2
1 1291300400 SA2607301 面线调节组件5 Upper Thread Tension Assy，5 1
2 12927009 SA3416101 夹线弹簧-5 Tension Spring，LL 2
3 12912043 SA4212001 调整台组件 Tension Plate Assy 1 1
4 12922020 SA2613001 盖子 Cap 1 1
5 12927010 SA2614201 弹簧L Thread Takeup Spring,L 1 1
6 1291300500 SA2615001 导向组件 Guide Assy,T/Takeup Spring 2 2
7 12928035 SA2619001 垫片 Spacer 1 1
8 12927011 SA2623201 弹簧R Thread Takeup Spring,R 1 1
9 12903014 SA2620001 轴套 Collar 1 1
10 12908006 SA2621001 定位圈 Stopper Support 1 1
11 N01013 021300106 螺母M3 Nut,1M3 1 1
12 129S15006 SA2626001 螺钉M3.5 Set screw,(cp)M3.5 1 1
13 129S11008 SA2624001 固定螺栓 Spring guide set screw 1 1
14 12913022 SA2625001 调节旋钮 Adujusting thumb 1 1
15 129S15006 SA2626001 螺钉M3.5 Set screw,(cp)M3.5 1 1
16 12903015 SA2627001 轴套 Collar 1 1
17 129S30044 SA2628001 调线螺母 Tension nut 1 1
18 12912044 SA2629001 弹簧限位板 Stopper 1 1
19 129S17004 061350616 螺钉M3.5×6 Screw,flat M3.5×6 1 1
20 12912084 SA2824001 定位螺钉M3.5 Nut,whirlstop M3.5 1 1
21 12912045 SA2630001 限位板 Stopper 1 1
22 129S30026 062350512 螺钉M3.5×5 Screw,pan M3.5×5 1 1
23 12913007 145446001 夹线盘 Disc,tension 4 4
24 12913008 159805001 夹线压盘 Tension disc presser 2 2
25 12911008 S20681000 调节弹簧垫圈 Wacher 2 2
26 123S16002 S20682105 调节螺母 Tension nut 2 2
27 12928036 144504001 小夹线垫片 Thread guide disc 4 4
28 12927012 154560101 小夹线弹簧A Pretension spring,A 2 2
29 129S30012 155510001 夹线螺母 Tension nut 2 2

备注
序号
No.

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

29 129S30012 155510001 夹线螺母 Tension nut 2 2
30 12913009 SA2632001 松线板 Tension releade plate 1 1
31 S09019 012500536 螺钉M5×5 Set screw,socket(ft)M5×5 1 1
32 12927013 S38274001 松线弹簧 Treleadw spring 1 1
33 129S30020 SA2633001 段螺钉M3.5 Shoulder screw,M3.5 2 2
34 12926011 SA4506001 松线销L Tension release pin,L 1 1
35 12926012 SA4507001 松线销R Tension release pin,R 1 1
36 12912046 SA2634001 线导向U Thread guide,U:arm 1 1
37 129S17004 061350616 螺钉M3.5×6 Screw,flat M3.5×6 2 2
38 12912047 SA2635001 线调整 Thread quantity adjust 1 1
39 129S30027 062300616 螺钉M3×6 Screw,pan M3×6 1 1
40 S04028 062500816 螺钉M5×8 Screw,pan M5×8 2 2
41 13822001 三眼线钩固定螺钉孔塞 Rubber plug 2 2
42 S10019 012060636 螺钉M6×6 Set screw,socket(ft)M6×6 2 2
43 12313001 三眼线勾 Thread retainer 2 2
44 12902011 SA2637001 松线轴 Bar,tension release 1 1
45 12912049 SA2638001 线导向M Thread guide,M:arm 1 1
46 129S17002 SA2640001 螺钉M5×8 Screw,flat M5×8 2 2
47 11623022 114941001 过线钩油毡 Felt 1 1 58□□0J-D
48 12926010 SA6378001 调整短轴 Tension Stud 1 1
49 12912048 SA2639001 线导向D Thread guide,D:arm 1 1 58□□0J-D

12912049 SA2638001 线导向M Thread guide,M:arm 1 1 58□□0J-E

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



31

30

29

32

33

34

35

N.卷线部件/Bobbin Winder Mechanism

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

1 28 

J ________ ) 
~ - 20~ I I 19- ~ ~ 
I 18 - - ~ 

: 16- W 
I 14 - - -- -~ 

i 15 ~ ~ . I 

I I~-----~ I I 
I I 

: [ 22~ -,,,, r;J <> I 

: ;;~ 21 ~ j 'I 6 ~®i 'ill i y : r -- -1--~ 3--ru ;h 1 

: : 12_A : j l _ 7 9 I ~ I I H I 23-- . 

: : 1,-J;i\ : i - -J . 26 
I I J I I 2 -------411-- -----~ I I 13 I 

_,/ : '" -- r - --- - --
10 ---

1 --
1 --

___ l __ " 
r .@I.____ I 
I ~ I 
I a-- I 

:~ i 
'WI 
I I 

I~ I I • 
I I 
I I 
I e---- _,/1 
'- - -· - -



36

N.卷线部件/Bobbin Winder Mechanism

□□3 □□5
1 1233100400 SA1971101 卷线器组件 Bobbin Winder Unit 1 1
2 H05012 048040342 挡圈E4 Retaining Ring,E4 1 1
3 1231100900 SA1975001 卷线轴基座 B-Winder Shaft Support Assy 1 1
4 12302002 SA1978001 绕线轴 Bobbin Winder Shaft 1 1
5 O01008 081009070 O形圈P9 O Ring,P9 1 1
6 12928021 025060136 平垫圈S6 Washer,Plain S6 1 1
7 12935005 SA1980001 卷线轮 Bobbin Winder Wheel 1 1
8 S09019 012500536 螺钉M5×5 Set Screw,Socker(FT)M5×5 2 2
9 12922014 S25789000 橡皮垫圈29 Rubber Ring,29 1 1
10 1231000200 SA1981101 梭芯夹凸轮组件 Bobbin Presser Cam Assy 1 1
11 12910007 SA1982101 梭芯夹凸轮 Bobbin Presser Cam 1 1
12 12302003 SA1983001 梭芯夹轴 Bobbin Winder Arm Shaft 1 1
13 S09019 012500536 螺钉M5×5 Set Screw,Socker(FT)M5×5 1 1
14 H05012 048040342 挡圈E4 Retaining Ring,E4 1 1
15 12328001 025060136 平垫圈S6 Washer,Plain S6 2 2
16 12304004 SA1984001 梭芯压臂柄 Bobbin Presser Arm 1 1
17 S05231 062401216 螺钉M4×12 Screw,Pan M4×12 1 1
18 12312009 SA1985001 梭芯夹 Bobbin Presser 1 1
19 123S11006 S23418002 螺钉M4×5 Screw,M4×5 1 1
20 12911009 SA1988001 梭芯座 Bobbin Support 1 1
21 12312013 SA1989001 卷线杠杆 Bobbin Winder Lever 1 1
22 12907014 SA1990101 弹簧 Spring 1 1
23 12907015 SA1991001 弹簧 Bobbin Winder Base Spring 1 1
24 12922030 SA2190001 O形密封圈 O Ring 1 1
25 123S11015 SA1992101 绕线器固定螺钉 Bobbin Winder Fi×ed Screw 3 3
26 11419001 SA1360101 割线刀 Knife 1 1
27 114S11015 割线刀螺钉SM9/64"×40 L=6 Screw SM9/64"×40 L=6 2 2
28 1381300600 卷线器夹线组件 Bobbin Winder Tension Assy 1 1
29 10112005 夹线盘 Disc，Tension 2 2
30 11427006 夹线弹簧 Tension Spring 1 1
31 13811004 压线螺母 Tension Nut 1 1
32 11413022 过线板 Song Line board 1 1
33 112S13004 夹线器轴 Folder spool 1 1
34 114s16001 螺母 Nut 1 1

数量 Amt.
备注

序号
No

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



37

O.切线部件/Thread trimmer mechanism

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

15 
I 

8 : 
I 4 I 

9 :n .. 
I 

10 I - -

10{' : : 18 
0 I ..-1 1 12 ' I 11 I 

1 

8 

I 

2! Q ~ A~ 
' , ~ 

I 

✓ 31 32'~~ -.---Y✓ ✓ 
33 33 30 ,, 

/ ,✓ 34 !, /,,, 
✓ ..-1 

, , /4 I 
', ~ I 35 ~ ' 34 I ,, ,, ~ I 

36 

I 
I 

I'-' 

61 

59 

I 

Q 64 

o 3 I I 

2 I I 

I I 
: 58: 

: I 
1 57, 

s,-,t$i 
z 

53-, I 1 

46 / o 
',,\ 52 --tf:1 56 51 

3',, ',, 0 50 

48 



38

O.切线部件/Thread trimmer mechanism

□□3 □□5
1 12915117 剪线盖板 Cover for trimming 1 1
2 S02003 一字沉头螺钉 M4×5 Screw M3×6 2 2
3 12319001 定刀 Fixed knife 2 2
4 123S17001 定刀螺钉 SM9-64×40=4.5 Screw SM9/16×40 L=4.5 6 6
5 12309001 定刀架 Fixed knife holder 2 2
6 S05005 圆柱头内六角螺钉 M5×12  Screw M5×12 4 4
7 123S30003 定刀调节螺钉M3 Fixed knife adjustable screw 2 2
8 305s11005 动刀螺钉SM9/64×40 L=4 Screw SM9/64×40 L=4 2 2
9 12319002 动刀 Movable knife 2 2
10 201S11001 螺钉SM3/32"×56 L=4.7 Screw SM3/32"×56 L=4.7 8 8
11 12327001 支撑弹簧片 Adjust spring plate 2 2
12 12327002 底线保持簧 The bottom line to keep the spring 2 2
13 S02034 一字沉头螺钉 M3×8  Screw M3×8 4 4
14 12309002 动刀托架 Movable knife holder 2 2
15 1230400100 动刀轴组件 Movable knife bar assy. 2 2
16 12304001 动刀轴 Movable knife bar 2 2
17 12329001 动刀驱动销 Movable knife drive pin 2 2
18 12309003 动刀驱动滚柱 Knife drive roller 2 2
19 12309004 动刀驱动滑块 Knife drive roller 2 2
20 12309005 动刀导向架盖板（L） Knife guide frame cover(L) 1 1
21 12309006 动刀导向架（L） Knife guide frame 1 1
22 S05328 圆柱头内六角螺钉 M3×10 Screw M3×10 3 3
23 S02010 一字沉头螺钉 M3×14  Screw M3×14 2 2
24 12309007 动刀导向架盖板(R) Knife guide frame cover(R) 1 1
25 12309008 动刀导向架(R) Knife guide frame 1 1
26 S05329 圆柱头内六角螺钉 M3×14 Screw M3×14 1 1
27 12304002 切线杠杆L Trimming shaft L 1 1
28 12312015 切线连杆L Trimming connector L 1 1
29 12304003 切线杠杆 R Trimming shaft R 1 1
30 129S20302 轴位螺钉M5 Screw M5 3 3
31 12912313 切线连杆R Trimming connector R 1 1
32 12928018 平垫圈M5 Washer 5.3 2 2
33 S04028 螺钉 M5×8 Kcrew M5×8 2 2

Name of parts
数量 Amt.

备注
序号
No.

件号  Part
No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称

33 S04028 螺钉 M5×8 Kcrew M5×8 2 2
34 S04029 螺钉M5×12 Kcrew M5×12 2 2
35 12901302 电磁铁杆支撑架 Solenoid lever bracket 1 1
36 12912307 切线电磁铁架 Thread trimmer solenoid bracket 1 1
37 S04038 十字一字盘头螺钉 M6×10 Kcrew M6×10 2 2
38 1233000500 剪线电磁铁组件 Thread trimmer solenoid assy. 1 1
39 129S20307 长度调节连杆轴位螺钉M6 Screw M6 2 2
40 12903308 套管 Bush 2 2
41 12905302 球接连杆组件 L Connector ASM L 1 1
42 306S16002 左旋螺母M6 Levorotation Nut M6 1 1
43 123S30001 长度调节连杆 Connecting Rod Length Adjustment 1 1
44 123S16003 螺母SM15/64''×28 Nut SM15/64''×28 1 1
45 12905301 球接连杆组件 R Connector ASM R 1 1
46 1230500300 长度调节连杆组件 Connecting Rod Adjustment Assy 1 1
47 S04031 螺钉M6×16 Screw,pan M6×16 2 1
48 12912312 主杆轴架 Knife main lever shaft bracket 1 1
49 S10019 螺钉 M6×6 Screw M6×6 2 2
50 12928023 橡胶垫圈 Rubber cushion 1 1
51 1290130300 主杆组件 Knife main lever assy 1 1
52 N01014 六角螺母M5 Nut 1 M5 1 1
53 W02001 弹簧垫圈2-5 Washer spring 2-5 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



39

O.切线部件/Thread trimmer mechanism

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

15 
I 

8 : 
I 4 I 

9 :n .. 
I 

10 I - -

10{' : : 18 
0 I ..-1 1 12 ' I 11 I 

1 

8 

I 

2! Q ~ A~ 
' , ~ 

I 

✓ 31 32'~~ -.---Y✓ ✓ 
33 33 30 ,, 

/ ,✓ 34 !, /,,, 
✓ ..-1 

, , /4 I 
', ~ I 35 ~ ' 34 I ,, ,, ~ I 

36 

I 
I 

I'-' 

61 

59 

I 

Q 64 

o 3 I I 

2 I I 

I I 
: 58: 

: I 
1 57, 

s,-,t$i 
z 

53-, I 1 

46 / o 
',,\ 52 --tf:1 56 51 

3',, ',, 0 50 

48 



40

O.切线部件/Thread trimmer mechanism

□□3 □□5
54 W01004 垫圈 Washer ,plain 1 1
55 129S20304 松线杆轴位螺钉 M4 Screw of separator pole M4 1 1
56 S04029 螺钉M5×12 Screw,pan M5×12 1 1
57 12928302 垫圈 Washer 1 1
58 12927303 弹簧 Spring 1 2
59 12912332 松线杆 Tension release lever 1 1
60 N01016 螺母M3.5 Nut M3.5 1 1
61 S01030 螺钉M3.5×9.7 screw,pan M3.5×12 1 1
62 12903307 松线滚轮 Roller 1 1
63 129S20306 滚轮轴 Roller 1 1
64 12912310 切线轴板 Connecting plate 1 1
65 12928301 SA2860001 垫圈 Washer 1 1
66 12926301 SA2651001 切线轴 Thread trimming driving rod 1 1
67 S09019 012500536 螺钉M5×5 Set screw,Socker(FT)M5×5 1 1
68 12908301 SA2644001 电磁铁接头 Thread trimming solenoid joint 1 1
69 12912308 SA2646001 电磁铁杆 Solenoid lever 1 1
70 129S20303 SA2647001 电磁铁杆短轴 Solenoid lever stud 1 1
71 120S11010 148546001 销 Plunge pin 1 1
72 H05008 048070342 挡圈E8 Retaining ring ,E8 1 1
73 12902302 SA2658001 主杆轴 knife main lever shaft 1 1
74 12027001 S07509001 弹簧 Spring 1 1
75 12310001 剪线凸轮 Cut Cam 1 1
76 12928303 垫片 Washer 2 2
77 S10025 内六角凹端紧定螺钉 M8×8 Screw M8×8 2 2
78 12912309 SA2648001 线夹 Fastening band 1 1
79 S04033 062060816 螺钉M6×8 Screw,pan M6×8 1 1
80 S02007 左盖板螺钉 M3×6  Word screw M3×6 2 2
81 1230900600 动刀导向架(L)组件 Knife guide frame(L) Assy. 1 1
82 1230900800 动刀导向架(R)组件 Knife guide frame(R) Assy. 1 1

序号
No.

件号  Part
No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

备注

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



3131

（58□□0J-1□□E)

41

P.扫线部件/Thread wiper mechanism

选配/Optional

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

~13 

12 

r 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

,,------ _______ ) 

~~I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I· 
I 
I _______ ,/ 



42

P.扫线部件/Thread wiper mechanism

□□3 □□5
1 1233000300 SA2680001 扫线电磁铁组件 Thread wiper solenoid assy 1 1
2 12330004 148511001 插帮式铁芯 Plunger 1 1
3 H05011 048090342 挡圈E9 Retaining ring ,E9 1 1
4 12022003 S38426000 橡皮垫 Rubber cushion 1 1
5 12030010 S02664001 扫线开关 Thread wiper switch 1 1
6 12022004 S02665000 电线接头 Terminal connector 1 1
7 129S30302 螺钉﴾带垫片﴿M4×6 screw,pan M4×6 4 4
8 129S30027 062300616 螺钉M3×6 screw,pan M3×6 2 2
9 12912315 140647101 电线固定夹 Cord holder 1 1
10 S13006 062400616 螺钉M4×6 screw,pan M4×6 1 1
11 12312014 SA2732001 电磁铁安装板 Solenoid bracket 1 1
12 12311006 SA2696001 电磁铁盖 Solenoid cover 1 1
13 129S13004 螺钉M4×8 screw,pan M4×8 1 1
14 S04028 062501016 螺钉M5×8 screw,pan M5×8 2 2
15 120S11010 148546001 销 Pin 1 1
16 1291231700 SA2682101 电磁铁连杆组件 Solenoid link assy 1 1
17 12912318 SA2685001 动作传动板 Driver 1 1
18 12012023 S07549101 扫线连接环 Link 2 2
19 12926302 S07550001 销 Pin 1 1
20 12903304 SA2504001 紧圈 Set screw collar 1 1
21 S09019 012500536 螺钉M5×5 screw,pan M5×5 2 2
22 12912320 SA8745001 定位板 Stopper 1 1
23 S04028 062500816 螺钉M5×8 screw,pan M5×8 2 2
24 12928018 025050236 平垫圈5 Plain washer 5 2 2
25 12004006 S07552101 扫线器架 Thread wiper supporter 2 2
26 120S13003 062661212 螺钉SM3.18-44×12 screw, SM3.18-44×12 2 2
27 12927304 SA2684001 弹簧 Spring 1 1
28 S04028 062501016 螺钉M5×8 screw,pan M5×8 2 2
29 12912321 S07553001 扫线器 Thread wiper 2 2
30 129S11005 S07424001 螺钉SM3.18-44×4 Set screw,SM3.18-44×4 2 2
31 129302300 电子夹线器组件 Nest less e-edvice 1 1 选配/optional

数量 Amt.
备注

序号
No.

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



 

43

Q.倒缝部件/Quick reverse mechanism

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

13 11 

15-@~ r-_l.:::::-Y-~14 

() --· i \ 
- . __.->-K'J 12 I \ 

~15 \ 0-19 \ 18 17 

\ ~_\.J~ 
~~ \ 

\ \ 
\ 

16 \_o l _ __ ) 



44

Q.倒缝部件/Quick reverse mechanism

□□3 □□5
1 1233000600 倒缝电磁铁组件 Quick reverse solenoid assy 1 1
2 12930311 154729001 铁芯 Solenoid core 1 1
3 H05005 154730001 挡圈E15 Retaining ring ,E15 1 1
4 12022001 154731000 橡胶垫 Rubber cushion 1 1
5 12912323 SA2535101 电磁铁基座 Solenoid base 1 1
6 129S30016 062500812 螺栓﴾带垫圈﴿M5×10 screw,pan M5×10 3 3
7 S04038 062061016 螺钉M6×10 screw,pan M6×10 2 2
8 12926303 SA2992001 连接销 Pin 1 1
9 H03003 048060142 挡圈5.6 Retaining ring ,5.6 1 1
10 12928018 153138001 垫圈6.5 Washer,plain 6.5 1 1
11 1291233000 SA2536001 电磁铁曲杆组件 Solenoid lever assy 1 1
12 12904303 SA2540001 反转曲柄 Reverse crank 1 1
13 S10021 016061031 紧定螺钉 M6×10 screw,pan M6×10 2 2
14 12926303 SA2992001 连接销 Pin 1 1
15 S10019 012060636 螺钉M6×6 screw,pan M6×6 2 2
16 12903305 SA2539001 电磁铁曲杆轴 Solenoid lever shaft 1 1
17 S05078 018062032 螺钉M6×20 screw,pan M6×20 1 1
18 12928002 149095009 垫圈 Washer 1 1
19 11203001 153132000 倒送料板手定位套 Oil tube 1 1

备注
序号
No.

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



2

1

3

4

45

R.电机与电控部件/Motor and Electronic control box mechanis

简易直驱一体机专用/ Direct drive double needle lockstitch special

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

:· ~~7 22 7 21 l 
\ :i.~ 20 i /'\ - ', 

, 0 I ., 
~ i "t·. 

~ 

' ' (' 
_,-/ 

/' 

19 ''\, 

l -- ''\, 
__ /- ''\ 

<,/ ,, 25 '\ 

17 ','\ '\, - /' 

j ,, . x,.,,, 
/j('•, ,,, , ' --, _ 

_,,-✓-1,-6 ' '\,, '\,, / 11"tw,.1jli>YA,.,,,~"- •,'\ ''\, / / ,v , , , 
// 15 , · ,,, ', ·, v-•' ]' .- _> 

i , , ,/,_ '· -., 

,,,,, 14 ,O, ·, , / _,/ ·-, / 21 
/ ,, •, , 

/_ ,/ >""/ 
__ / ,,_., 'lX /--

/--

, ( 10/;//)/~//-_ --
11 _./- ------

/ •• 

12 24 23 
26 



46

R.电机与电控部件/Motor and Electronic control box mechanis 

□□3 □□5
1 S04028 螺钉M5×8 screw,pan M5×8 3 3 58□□0J-E
2 12312011 线夹 Cord holder 1 1 58□□0J-E
3 12912333 线夹 Cord holder 1 1 58□□0J-E
4 12912317 线夹 Cord holder 1 1 58□□0J-E
5 95100119 电机罩壳组件（配鲍麦克斯）Motor cover asm.powermax 1 1
6 1383300900 电机光栅组件（配鲍麦） Motor grating sensor asm 1 1
7 S09022 GB/T 77-2000 螺钉M3×4 screw M3×4 1 1
8 S09113 GB/T77-2000螺钉M6×6 screw M6×6 1 1
9 95100124 电机转子总成 Motor rotor 1 1
10 H03001 GB/T894.1-1986挡圈15 Snap ring 15 1 1
11 95100120 电机定子总成（配鲍麦克斯）Motor stator,powermax 1 1
12 13811060 A4-0238电机绝缘防护罩 Protection cover 1 1
13 W02058 GB 93-1987弹垫d5﴾镀白锌﴿ Spring washer 5 4 4
14 951S05001 内六角圆柱头螺钉M5×75 screw M5×75 4 4
15 S09113 GB/T77-2000螺钉M6×6 screw M6×6 1 1
16 S09022 GB/T 77-2000 螺钉M3×4 screw M3×4 1 1
17 1233300200 光电伺服电机（鲍麦编码器）Motor cover asm.powermax 1 1

1233300600 光电伺服电机（众邦编码器）Motor cover asm.zobow 1 1
18 951S15011 小盘头组合螺钉M3×12 screw M3×12 5 5
19 1233300100 58420J一体电控（鲍麦） Electronic control  box 1 1 58□□0J-E
20 12311008 电线盖板 Wire cover plate 1 1 58□□0J-E
21 12311001 58420J电控罩壳 Electronic control casing 1 1 58□□0J-E
22 1231100100 58420J电控罩壳组件 Electronic control  box 1 1 58□□0J-E
23 13826009 罩壳台阶销 Pin 1 1
24 12922015 橡皮塞 Rubber plug 1 1
25 114S13001 电控固定螺钉M5×20 screw M5×20 4 4
26 W02058 GB 93-1987弹垫d5﴾镀白锌﴿ Spring washer 5 4 4
27 1233300300 操作面板组件 Control panel 1 1 58□□0J-E
28 12333005 双针直驱电控﴾T19﴿ Direct drive electronic control 1 1 58□□0J-D

备注
序号
No.

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



47

S.倒缝开关分部件/Quick reverse switch mechanism

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

, -------------7 
I I ,--__ I 
I -

2 I .,;: 
1-1-I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

1-2-

--



48

S.倒缝开关分部件/Quick reverse switch mechanism

□□3 □□5
1-1 1233000100 倒缝开关（含LED灯）5V Reverse actuator assy 1 1 58□50J
1-2 1233000200 倒缝开关（含LED灯）5V Reverse actuator assy 1 1 58□50J
2 S04030 SA2689100 螺钉M5×6 screw,pan M5×6 2 2
3 12312010 线夹 Stopper 5 5 58□□0J-D

12312010 线夹 Stopper 1 1 58□□0J-E

4 S04030 062500616 螺钉M5×6 screw,pan M5×6 1 1
5 12312011 线夹 Stopper 1 1 58□□0J-E

6 S04030 062500616 螺钉M5×6 screw,pan M5×6 1 1

备注
序号
No.

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



49

T.自动抬压脚部件/Auto lifter components

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

4 

2 

I I 
J I 

I I 
I J 
I I 

\ . 
\ \ 

\ \ 
\ \ 

\ \ 

\ \ 
' \ 
I I 
I j 

I I 

I I 
J I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

I I 
II 
~) 



50

T.自动抬压脚部件/Auto lifter components

□□3 □□5
1 201S12005 电磁铁固定螺钉 screw 4 4
2 12912210 电磁铁右支架 Right bracket 1 1
3 12912200 电磁铁左支架 Left bracket 1 1
4 S04028 螺钉 M5×8﴾镀铬﴿ screw,Pan M5×8 3 3
5 1233000700 内置抬压脚电磁铁组件 Solenoid asm. 1 1
6 113S16004 法兰螺母 Flange nuts 2 2
7 129S30050 抬压脚链接销 Link pin 1 1
8 N01028 螺母M8（镀锌） Nut M8 1 1

序号
No.

件号
Part No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

备注

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



4144

19

22
20

24

23

30

32

6
7

8
9

12

21 25

18

15

4

35

34

1

13

5

43

36

31

31

42

3739 40

11

38

26

24

23

29

32

33

32

27

28

14

16

Z1 . ����� / Accessories
REF.NO CODE Q'TY �� NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1 ���������� ACCESSORY BAG
2 142443001 1 ����������� SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3 118837001 1 ����������� SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
4 S17774001 1 ������������ SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
5 100887001 1 ������ WRENCH, 8X9
6 142002001 1 ��������� HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
7 154125001 1 ����������� HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
8 142721001 1 ��������� HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
9 149570001 1 ��������� HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

<-403�> <For -403>
10 SA1752014 1 �������������� NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415014 4 ��������� NEEDLE, DPX5

<-405�> <For -405>
10 SA1752022 1 �������������� NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415022 4 ��������� NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S09285051 2 ��� BOBBIN
13 100477009 1 ��� HEAD REST
14 S55663001 1 �������� OIL TANK ASSY
15 144226001 1 ������ HEAD COVER
16 145573000 1 �������� KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SA2691101 1 ������� OIL PAN ASSY
18 SA2692101 1 ����� OIL PAN
19 149578000 2 �������� BUSH
20 SA2582001 1 �������� KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21 SA2590001 1 ���� KNEE LIFTER
22 S25344001 1 ���� BOLT M6
23 S25475101 2 ����� SET SCREW, M6X19
24 021060306 2 ������� NUT 3 M6
25 S15889001 1 ��������� TWIST SPRING
26 146293001 1 ������ RETAINING RING, E10
27 153230101 1 �������� DRAIN
28 S23418002 2 ������� SCREW, M4X5
29 SA1969001 1 �������� RUBBER HINGE ASSY
30 143882001 2 ������ HEAD HINGE
31 143910009 2 ���������� RUBBER CUSHION
32 SA1962001 2 ������� HEAD CUSHION
33 SA1963001 2 ������� HEAD CUSHION
34 109714000 4 �� NAIL
45 114486002 1 �������� OILER
46 114483002 1 �������� OILER ASSY
47 S38300001 1 ������ KNEE LIFTER ASSY
48 146039121 1 ������� KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
49 100463021 1 ���������� BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
50 S35820021 1 ���������� BOLT, SM5.95X20
51 S38278001 1 �������� KNEE LIFTER BAR
52 S34756021 1 ���� KNEE LIFTER PLATE
53 114967021 1 �������� KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
54 110087021 1 ������� BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
55 S31885001 1 ������� KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8752B-910
54

51

17

45

Z.附件/Accessories

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

1.,-:; 

~ 
r..,-.... 

~ t 

a 

_____ I 



52

Z.附件/Accessories

□□3 □□5
1 30131029 122991001 附属品塑料袋 Accessory Bag 1 1
2 10131004 142443001 螺丝刀（小） screwDriver,1.9×52 1 1
3 10131003 118837001 螺丝刀（中） screwDriver,3.4×70 1 1
4 10131002 S17774001 螺丝刀（大） screwDriver,4.7×250 1 1
5 30131006 100887001 扳手（8mm～10mm） Wrench 1 1
6 20131046 142002001 内六角扳手2 He×agonal Wrench,2 1 1
7 30131010 154125001 内六角扳手3 He×agonal Wrench,2.5 1 1
8 30131012 142721001 内六角扳手4 He×agonal Wrench,3 1 1
9 20131056 149570001 内六角扳手6 He×agonal Wrench,5 1 1
11 11617002 107415014 机针DP×5（#14） Needle ,DP×5 4
11 10117002 107415022 机针DP×5（#21） Needle ,DP×5 4
12 11618001 S01928151 梭芯 Bobbin 2 2 58420J/58450J
12 11818001 S07741001 梭芯 Bobbin 2 2 58720J/58750J
13 10111011 机头支柱 Head Rest 1 1
14 20131037 S55663001 油壶 Oil Tank Assy 1 1
15 40131017 144226001 防尘罩 Head Cover 1 1
16 12911014 145573000 膝控提升顶杆 Knee Lifter Complying Bar 1 1
17 40931025 扳手（9mm～11mm） Wrench 1 1
18 12901011 SA2692101 油盘 Oil Pan 1 1
19 11636007 149578000 塑料轴套 Bush 1 1
20 12902019 SA2582001 膝控横轴 Knee Lifter shaft 1 1
21 12912087 SA2590001 膝控曲柄 Knee Lifter 1 1
22 101S12002 S25344001 螺栓M6 Bolt,M6 1 1
23 417S10003 S25475101 螺钉M6×19 Set screw,M6×19 2 2
24 N01012 021060306 六角螺母M6 Nut,3M6 2 2
25 11627011 S15889001 复位弹簧 Twist Spring 1 1
26 H05010 146293001 挡圈E10 Retaining Ring,E10 1 1
27 12912088 153230101 放油口 Drain 1 1
28 S01031 S23418002 螺钉M4×5 screw,M4×5 2 2
29 1011203100 143882001 机头连接钩组件 Head Hinge 2 2
30 10122060 143910009 机头连接钩座﴾6‐1﴿（内销） Rubber Cushion 2 2
31 12922017 SA1962001 头部防震垫 Head Cushion 2 2
32 12922018 SA1963001 头部防震垫 Head Cushion 2 2
33 101S30010 109714000 机头连接勾座钉 Nail 4 4
34 11631008 114486002 油壶 Oiler 1 1
35 11631008 114483002 油壶组件 Oiler Assy 1 1

备注
序号
No.

件号  Part
No.

参考件号
Ref.Part No.

零部件名称 Name of parts
数量 Amt.

35 11631008 114483002 油壶组件 Oiler Assy 1 1
36 1160101000 S38300001 脚弓托架组件 Knee Lifter Assy 1 1
37 12912417 146039121 操纵杆接头 Knee Lifter Bracket 1 1
38 101S12003 100463021 操纵杆接头螺钉 Knee Lifter Bracket，screw 1 1
39 129S12002 S35820021 锥头螺钉M6 screw,Pan M6 1 1
40 12912414 S38278001 操作杆 Knee Lifter Bar 1 1
41 12912415 S34756021 操作板 Knee Lifter Plate 1 1
42 12912416 114967021 操作杆接头 Knee Lifter Plate Stopper 1 1
43 101S12004 110087021 螺钉M6 screw,Pan M6 1 1
44 10122024 S31885001 操纵板软垫 Knee lifter plate cover 1 1
45 1233100600 线架组件 3DRTHF Cotton Stand Assy,3DRTHF 1 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



53

针位组零件明细表/Gauge parts list(58420J‐D/58720J‐D)

针距
Needle

gauge(mm)

针夹头
Needle
Clamp

Assemly

针板
Needle Plate

送布牙
Feed Dog

(‐□□3)

送布牙
Feed Dog

(‐□□5)

压脚
Presser Foot

Assembly

1/8(3.2)
5/32(4.0)
3/16(4.8)
1/4(6.4) 11634001 12915004 1291600200
3/8(9.5)
5/16(7.9)
1/2(12.7)
5/8(15.9)
7/8(22.2)
1(25.4)

1‐1/4(31.8)
1‐13/16(46)
1‐1/2(38.1)
1‐5/8(41.3)
1‐7/8(47.6)

针距
Needle

gauge(mm)

针夹头
Needle
Clamp

Assemly

针板
Needle Plate

送布牙
Feed Dog

(‐□□3)

送布牙
Feed Dog

(‐□□5)

压脚
Presser Foot

Assembly

1/8(3.2)
5/32(4.0)
3/16(4.8)

11734002(L)
11734003(R)

3/8(9.5)
5/16(7.9)
1/2(12.7)
5/8(15.9)
7/8(22.2)
1(25.4)

1‐1/4(31.8)
1‐13/16(46)
1‐1/2(38.1)
1‐5/8(41.3)
1‐7/8(47.6)

1/4(6.4)

1293404300

1293400100
1293401400
1293401700
1293401800
1293403200
1293401900
1293402000
1293400500

1293402800
1293403800
1293403900

12915004 12914001 1291600200

1293402900
1293403000

1293404000
1293404100
1293404200

1293400200
1293400400
1293403600
1293403700

12914001

针位组零件明细表/Gauge parts list(58450J‐D/58750J‐D)

1293403300
1293402200
1293402700

1293401100
1293401200
1293402600

1293402100

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



54

针位组零件明细表/Gauge parts list(58420J‐E)

针距
Needle

gauge(mm)

针板
Needle
Plate

针夹头
Needle
Clamp

Assemly

送布牙
Feed Dog

(‐□□3)

送布牙
Feed Dog

(‐□□5)

压脚
Presser
Foot

Assembly
1/8(3.2) 12915306

5/32(4.0) 12915310
3/16(4.8) 12915307
1/4(6.4) 12915206 1291530100 12914301 12914314 1291632500
3/8(9.5) 12915308
5/16(7.9) 12915309
1/2(12.7) 12915312
5/8(15.9) 12915314
3/4(19) 12915315

7/8(22.2) 12915316
1(25.4) 12915317

针距
Needle

gauge(mm)

针板
Needle
Plate

针夹头
Needle
Clamp

Assemly

送布牙
Feed Dog

(‐□□3)

送布牙
Feed Dog

(‐□□5)

压脚
Presser
Foot

Assembly
1/8(3.2) 12915306

5/32(4.0) 12915310
3/16(4.8) 12915307
1/4(6.4) 12915206 1291530100 12914301 12914314 1291632500
3/8(9.5) 12915308
5/16(7.9) 12915309
1/2(12.7) 12915312
5/8(15.9) 12915314
3/4(19) 12915315

针距
Needle

gauge(mm)

针板
Needle
Plate

针夹头
Needle
Clamp

Assemly

送布牙
Feed Dog

(‐□□3)

送布牙
Feed Dog

(‐□□5)

压脚
Presser
Foot

Assembly
1/8(3.2) 12915306

5/32(4.0) 12915310
3/16(4.8) 12915307

11734002L
11734003R

3/8(9.5) 12915308
5/16(7.9) 12915309
1/2(12.7) 12915312
5/8(15.9) 12915314
3/4(19) 12915315

1293404400
1293404500
1293402600

1293405700

1293406200

1293405000

1293404700

1293402600

1293404700

1293406100

1293406300

针位组零件明细表/Gauge parts list(58450J‐E/58750J‐E)

1/4(6.4) 12914301 12914314 129163250012915206

1293405500

1293405800
1293405900

1293405100
1293406400

1293404400
1293404500

1293404800

1293404800
1293405000
1293405100

1293405200

1293405600

1293406500

1293405300

针位组零件明细表/Gauge parts list(58720J‐E)

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



2017年 月份  Edition:                 , 201712 December

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

~~~~mn~fj}~~~~~ 

mra~-g.HIm~mxmJ.w~l1§15"5 
~ i'is :0086-576-88177788 88177789 
f~ ~ :0086-576-88177758 

F&iw-,lit-ls- : Q/TK 007-2017 
~m□:ij"!l!i:.ll: . 11.E!:;r-:~fi'iffi~ , ~:i.~~~* 

~I5J<t~~~~~~5t 
Leading in global sales 

400-8876-858 
www.chinajack.com 

JACK SEWING MACHINE CO.,LTD. 

JACK SEWING MACHINE CO.,LTD. 

No. 15 Airport South Road, Ji aojiang District, Taizhou, Zhejiang, PRC 

TEL: 0086-576-88177782 88177767 

FAX: 0086-576-88177787 

Standard code of the products:Q/TK 007-2017 

ack.com 

www .chinajack.com 

You will be not informed if the file has been revised. Please set sample as standard. 




